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, (]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc. e

Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL CA&HIBOK: 5020 2004
009423 G-R #386448

TO: Mr. Bruce 1. Eppler o 70 -
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. o RBIICE oge, 1€2:0Y

4111 Citrus Avenue, Suite 12 Unit#— LI TR cote: OuIM cotorT

Rockhm, California 95677 Description; Choyman Q/I (,‘/[_
' QAT Zoo ] MES Rt
IFROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1924
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 4904 Southfront Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Livermore, California
Dublin, California 94568 MTI: 61D-1961

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

2 July 19, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of June 29, 2004

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following: :

Ms. Karen Streich, ChevronTexaco Company, P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256, San Ramon, CA 04583

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to August 19, 2004, at which time the final report will be distributed to the tfollowing:

ce:  Ms. Bamey Chan, Alameda County Health Care Scrvices, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 93818

Enclosures

trans/3-1924-ks

6747 Slerra Court, Suite J = Dublln, CA 94568 = (925) 651-7655 = Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Raneho Cordova, CA 95670 « {916) 631-1300 = Fax (B16) 631-1317
1364 M. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707) 788-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218.
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| ']/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

July 19, 2004
G-R Job #386448

RE: Second Quarter Fvent of June 29, 2004
“Gronmdwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
l.ivermore, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater moniloring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc, (G-R) at the refcrenced site. All field work was conducted in aceordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Siatic groundwater levels were measurcd and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phasc hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) arc presented in the atlached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The {ield data sheets for this event are altached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Plcase call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding,
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1; Ciroundwater Moniloring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublln, CA 94568 » (925) 551-75565 » Fax (925) 551-78488
3140 Gold Gamp Drive, Sulte 170 » Ranche Cordova, CA 95670 + (916) §31-1300 « Fax {(916) 631-1317
1364 N. Mcbowell Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitaring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924 " .
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-7 :

03/28/%6 520.30) 508.61 1167 - - - - - - -
031588 520,30 506.82 13.48 8,000 98 650 120 120 - -
{5/ 10/88 520.30 506.70 13.60 - - - . - - -
na 0588 52030 505,62 1468 — - - - - - -
07/25/88 520,30 306.87 13.43 - - - - - - -
1041388 52430 506.69 13.61 16,000 4,400 220 1,000 3,000 - -
G1/01/89 520.30 507.64 12.66 - - - - - - -
0112189 520.30 - - 8,000 95 17 670 630 - -
(4/12/89 52030 506.70 13.60 6,000 1,100 30 760 370 - ND
D6/26/89 520.30 506.42 13.88 6,008 1,300 50 600 340 - ND
1013589 52030 506.49 13.81 3,500 1,300 ND 160 150 - -
DEADII0 520.30 506,59 137 5,600 1.200 13 180 200 - -
[13/08/90 520.30 506.45 1385 3,500 1,100 15 110 140 - -
09/29:54 520.30 506.50 15.80 2,400 580 ND 46 it - -
010391 520.30 506,59 13.71 2,500 3 2.0 116 120 -
04712091 520,30 50684 13.46 2,300 1590 1.0 a1 87 e -
090491 520.30 506,21 14.09 - - - - - - .
1007191 52030 - - 4,700 170 1.9 97 50 - -
04406192 52030 S07.28% 13.02 2,400 93 0.8 110 100 - -
{7/28/92 520,30 306.54 13,76 2,000 120 id 110 116 - -
10/16/92 520.30 505.8% 14,42 2,700 130 4.2 68 74 o -
(H/14/93 52030 509.32 10.9% 7,800 160 13 380 210 - -
032693 520.30 509.69 10.61 1,400 39 . 28 15 - -
04/22/93 52030 S08.46 11.84 3,80 130 18 43 36 - - -
07/20-21/93" 520,30 504.94 15,36 1,900 33 18 g1 87 - -
120493 520.30 506.89 13.41 5,500 T 26 250 160 - - -
01/20/94' 52030 507.11 13.19 3,600 12 12 150 s - -

01924 x[W3R6448
, As of D6/29414



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southftont Road
Livermore, California

C-T (cont)
04421194 520.30 506.97 13.33 2,100 62 1 170 63 - -
07/21-22/94 520,36 506.91 13.39 1.700 50 4.4 110 12 - -
01/18/95 52030 508.71 11.59 920 16 <0.5 30 £2 - -
04174935 520.30 508.56 11.74 730 43 1.6 2 - 1.8 - -
07/18/95 52030 508.32 11.98 1200 63 <5.0 2 - 500 - - '
10717195 520.30 507.82 12.48 1,100 45 <5.0 BERTS - <si 2100 -
D1/18/96 520,30 508.90 11.4D 930 7.3 <5.0 <50 <50 1,900 -
04/17/96 520.30 50934 10.96 980 5.5 <1.0 7.4 1.1 340 -
07116196 520.30 508.79 11.51 1,400 96 <5.0) 11 09 3,000 -
10/16/96 520.30 508.30 12.00 4,100 40 <50 75 55 R00 -
N3/23/04 520.30 508.50 11.80 329 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <[y 50 13.2:38° -
09:.28/01 52030 508.17 12.13 1,100 38 <10 12 <5.0 130 -
1 2/28/1 520.30 509.18 11z - 800 3.1 2.6 2.6 16 42 -
03729402 520.30 508 .65 11.65 360 073 <0,50 1.4 27 1 -~
(0613402 520.30 508.01 12.29 1.100 2.1 <2.0 33 6.4 35 -
191042 520,30 508.11 12.19 460 <050 <0.5¢ 0.69 <1.5 52 . ’
121094012 520.30 508.04 12.26 1,200 a1 1.4 3.5 55 70 -
030403 52030 508.54 11.76 260 <24 <0.50 4.97 <1.5 12 -
06/06/03° 52116 507.80 13.36 610 <0.5 <05 0.9 <0.5 20 -
09/04/03" 2116 507.25 13.51 970 1 <0.5 1 <f}3 86 -
12/03/03° 521.16 507.40 13.76 1,100 0.5 <0.5 1 0.6 77 -
030104 s21.16 508.71 12.45 - <0.5 <05 07 <05 15 -
06/29/04° 521.16 507.31 13.85 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 48 -

0-1924 xIsfE3RA448 § )

1 As of DA/20:04



Table 1
Groundwaier Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924 “ l
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-9 ,

03/28/86 519.52 508.28 11.24 - - - -- - - -
03/15/88 319.52 30660 12.92 25,000 340 360 380 3,508 - -
N5/10/88 519.32 50640 13.12 - - - - - -
06 10788 51952 - 505.38 14.16 - - - - - - -
07/25/88 519,52 506.52 13.00 - - -- - - - -
113788 519,52 50639 13.13 2,200 57 8.0 20 154 - -
01/01/89 519.52 507.33 12.19 - - - - - - -
DL 128 519.52 - - 2,000 39 12 51 46 - -
04/12/89 31952 506.41 13.11 6,000 I 20 55 240 - ND
D44 1/89 519.52 506.41 (AR 6,000 14 25 45 a0 - -
O 26/89 519,52 S06.12 1340 3,504 »” 63 140 £20 - M
10413789 1952 306,06 13.44 1,30 74 ®D i) 58 -- M
Q030 51932 506.22 1330 iS00 ND 0.7 202 37 -- --
n50790 319.52 J06.04 13,48 T80 21 13 Al 300 - -
(029,90 519.52 506,13 1339 [REALL | 19 ' 3l 110 - -
D103 319232 04644 11.2% 3,200 HD wD 32 144r --
041291 519,72 506,72 1300 - - - -- - - -
050491 S19.72 506.11 13.61 -- - - -~ - - -
0406092 519.72 0718 12.54 2,800 ND M 13 130 -- -
07/28/92 51972 50627 13.45 1,064 b.3 14 17 37 - -
10716502 519,72 305.74 13,58 180,000 N0 T30 Sa{ 2,008 - --
0114593 519.72 S05.28 144 2,200 ND M 27 )?? - -
03726593 519.72 - - - - - — - - —
04221593 319.72 308.29 11.43 1,300 ol a0 a8 98 - --
07/20-21/93 519,72 5452 15.20 30,000 160 130 430 1100 - “-
10/ 20403 1972 506,74 12,96 16,040 2 200 444} ‘;'GU - -
0120094 510,72 50688 12.84 12,000 55 57 27 210 - -

91024 x1ai4 556348 3

As of 020404



Table 1
Greundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-9 {cont)

0421794 F19.72 506.58 13.14 2,200 it 12 23 19 - -
07/21-22/94 F19.72 506,77 12.95 1,100 WD 4.0 14 [ - --

01118495 51972 308.57 : 1E13 2,100 9.2 13 19 F3 -- --

B471783 519.72 W 1.3 3,800 B 48 3h 59 B 7.2 -= - -
07 RS 519.72 50806 1166 1,700 - <240 <20 o - 23 - -

11745 519,72 S07.99 11.73 1,206 <].2 <1.2 2.7 T43 - 450 -

01718945 519.72 509.04 149.68 1,400 31 <35 <2.5 <1.5 T50 -

(41796 51972 S0%.67 10.05 480 0.94 <0.5 1.7 1.1 IED --
T 66 319.72 0880 10.92 290 27 <Q.3 2.0 il 420 -

10416496 519.72 308.42 1130 2,200 ]3_ <l <ln <11 1,300 --

04710597 519.72 508.52 11.20 631 <3.0 <5.0 <50 <3.0 &30 -

HK20/97 51972 SH8.28 11.44 650 [ <5.0 21 72 000 -~

0430/98 J19.72 S0%0E 1061 BED 4.4 19 0 - B35 200 -

10/07/98 51972 508.87 10.85 <5 0.68 <15 <5 (.5 130 -

04414599 519.72 FOR.8G 10183 534 3.28 <.5 in <(15 944 - .
0121500 519.72 508.82 10.90 937 <0.5 0.718 1.64 I3 144 .

0323401 Jrevz R 44 11.28 434 <{3.500 <0.500 - <0500 <1, 504 19.7:22* -

0928 3972 S08.14 11.58 450 0.92 <10 1.1 <34} 21 —

122801 51972 509.0% 11,71 340 1.0 01 <2.0 <5 17 -

03/29:02 519.72 508.55 11.17 350 0.67 <{).50 <2.0 <30 18716 -

06/132 519.72 50793 1179 300 0.50 <050 <1.0 <3.0 59 -

09710402 519.72 508.20 11.52 Epi)) <{3.50 .57 <t g 6.8 -

12002 3E9.72 507.99 11.73 4H) <0.50 .78 1.5 5.5 1415t -

0340703 319.72 30833 11.39 340 .85 .53 LI <30 5.6/5" -
06/06/03° 31964 507.42 12,22 20 <3 <5 <03 <] 4 -
o403’ 51964 30692 12,72 200 <15 <5 <[5 <[.0 19 .-

0-1924 x1s% 3IRE44R - : ;

4 As of 06029:04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-9 (cont)
1240303
0301047
{16./29/04°

C-11
03/28/86
0315788
O5/10/88
06/ RS
O7/15/58
I 14/58
oLnLeEY
01712089
04/12/89
06/26/89
1413/85
013 /56%
050840
09728/90
010391
041 2/91
0904791
632
0728192
1692
01/14/93

01924 x1s¥ 1RGSR

519.64
1964
519.64

521104
F20.04
320,04
320.04
524104
52004
JH04
52004
520.04
520.04
2004
52,04
32004
520.04
320,04
SR04
2
520.04
520.04
5204
32004

50743
50%.32
0699

30622
508,53
30573
504,57
30644
50551
50554

505,68
303.46
515.33
05.43
504.51
504,33
50541
305,74
505.20
0648
505.05
504.25
S07.50

12.61
11.32
12.65

13.32
14.4%
14.31
15.47
13.60
14.53
14.10

14.36
1458
1471
14.61
15.53
15451

14.6%

14.30
1484
13.56
14.39
15.79
12.14

10
ND
MND

WD
ND
ND

94

<15
<{.5
<0.5

<17
<15
(1.5

<&
<f].§
<[.5

<1 b
<(l.3
<).5

As of BRS04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermaore, Califormia

C-11 (cont)

03/26/93 520.04 508,23 11.81 130 2.0 NI 0.6 1.0 - -

04/22/93 520.04 507.10 12.94 ND 0.8 ND ND ND - -

07/20-21/93 520.04 503.56 16.48 1,200 1.0 1.0 ND 1.0 - -

10/20/93 520.04 50558 14.46 ND 0 ND ND - ND - -

{41 120094 520.04 505.92 14.12 140 Cs0 0.6 30 - 4.0 - - '

(34721194 520.04 505.80 14.24 86 1.7 0.6 T3 “ L6 - —- -

07/21-22/94 520.04 505,83 14,21 ND ND ND ND MD - -

01/18/95 520.04 30681 13.23 50 1.7 0.5 0.9 19 - -
04417095 520,04 507.03 13.01 89 14 1.3 0.69 .79 - -

A7/18195 52004 S07.04 13.00 29 0.95 <0.5 1.1 1.0 - -

10/17/95 520.04 506.72 13.32 73 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <h.§ 390 -

01118796 520,04 507.14 12.90 240 12 29 43 13 <23 -

04/17/96 519.95 S07.47 1248 <50 <45 <05 <05 <il.5 26 -

071696 519.95 507.28 12.67 <500 17 <50 <50 20 5,900 -

10/16/96 519.95 506.90 13,05 <125 <12 <12 <12 <2 914 ‘-

04/10/97 515.95 506,77 13,18 <100 = E <1.0 <10 <18 460 . )

1020497 519.95 506.70 13.25 190 <5 7.2 14 (6 8,910 -

H4/30/0% 519.95 S507.19 12.76 <1,000 <} <10 <1 <14 i, 100 -

10/ 7498 519.95 507.27 12.68 <50,000 930 <500 <500 <5} 00,0400 -

01/08/99 519.95 506.74 13.21 <00 16 <50 <50 <50 I 1,:}00:.-'9_9002 -

(1414599 519.95 506.84 R 99.6 213 .5 1.08 <05 853 —~

01/21400 s - 13.21 525 <05 <03 <0.5 0,756 261 -

0323401 3 _ 1311 <30.41 <t 300 <0500 <0300 <1500 92.3/110° -

15/28:01 i - 13.35 7 <050 <050 <050 <1.5 140 -

12128101 e - 11,43 <50 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 <1.5 <23 .

03/29/02 L - 13.15 <50 <050 <i1.50 <030 <15 4.0 -

0613402 - 13.38 56 <4.50 <050 (.50 <15 69 -

01924 xlsi#38a448 £ .-"l:uf" [}E.-'E"J'."l'lfl{-i



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ,
Chevron Service Station #9-1924 *
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-11 {cont)

094 1 0/02 3 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
12400702 B . 123 96 <050 <0.50 <(1.50 <1.5 27 -
(304413 PMACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
6060 3 - 13.27 <50 <5 <0.3 0.6 <05 % -
09403 ~ - 13.53 <5 <0.3 <{.5 <5 <15 1t -
1200343 - ' -- 13.62 <50 <f.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 7 -
03/01:04° -3 - 1275 - <i}.3 <0.5 <n.5 <03 4 -
06/29/04° = - 13.51 29 <0.5 <5 <05 <5 17 -
C-12

{13/28/86 519.82 506,21 13.61 - - - - - - -
03/15/%8 519.82 505.27 14.55 ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/10/88 519.82 505.25 14.57 - - - - - - -
06/10/88 519.82 504.19 15.63 - - - - - - -
07/25/88 51982 30531 14.51 - - - - - - -
10¢13/R8 519.82 50522 1460 ND ND ND ND ND - -
0171289 510.82 505.20 14.62 ND ND ND ND NG - -
04/11/89 51532 505.21 14.61 ND ND ND . ND ND - ND
06/26/80 519.82 505.07 14.73 ND NB ND ND ND - ND
10/13/89 519.82 305.05 14,77 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/3/90 519.82 504.97 14.85 ND ND ND ND 0.6 - -
05/07/90 519.82 505.07 14.75 ND KD ND ND ND - —
£9/27/90 519.82 505.21 14.61 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
00391 519.82 505.12 14.70 ND ND ®D ND ND - -
04/12/91 519.82 505.30 14.52 - - . - - - .
0970491 519.82 504.59 14.83 - - - -

G-i924 xls/#I80448 T As of 0425904



Tﬂirll’ I
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-12 {cont) )

04/06/92 519.82 506.01 13.81 N ND ND ND ND - -

07/28/92 519.82 505.50 1432 ND ND ND ND D - -
1071692 $19.82 504,70 1512 ND ND ND ND ND - -
P114/93 519.82 506.59 13.23 65 ND . ND ND - 1.7 - - -
032693 519.82 507.62 12.20 ND 09 ND ND - MO - - '
04/22/93 519.82 506.61 13.21 ND ND ND ND " WD - - -
07/20-21/93 519.82 503,11 16.71 ND ND ND N ND - -

10/20/93 519.82 $05.63 14.19 ND ND ND ND ND - -

01/20/94 519.82 505.77 14.05 ND ND ND ND ND - -

14721194 519.82 505.76 14.06 ND ND ND ND N - -
7212294 519.82 505.70 14.12 ND ND ND ND ND - -

00899 519,82 in&.51 13.31 <51 <(+.50 <).50 <50 <150 <2.50<2.0% -

03423401 519,82 506.36 12.96 - - - - - - -

09/28/01 519.82 © 50610 1372 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <. -

12/28/01 519.82 506.68 13.14 240 1.3 18 34 55 4.5 -

0342902 519.82 506.26 13.56 2,100 <50 <0150 <0.50 AR <2.5i<2" - !
06/13/02 519.82 506.08 13.74 940 <0.50 <50 <0.50 19 <25 -

09/10/02 519.52 506.32 13.50 <50 <0.50 <450 <i},30 <15 <25 -
12109402 519.82 506.08 13.74 <50 50 <050 <050 <15 <23 -

30403 519.82 506,20 13.62 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<0.5" -
D66 519.87 506.09 13.78 <50 <05 <3 <03 <5 0.5 ' -
09/04/03° 519.87 S05.42 14.45 <50 <05 <n.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 -
124303 519.87 505.76 14.11 <if <05 <0.3 <05 <415 <i}.5 -
03401/04° S19.87 506.19 13.68 - 0.5 <0.5 0.5 D5 s -
#6/29/04° S19.87 S05.83 14.04 <5} <l.5 <R.5 <15 <5 <0.5 -

9-1924 xIs/4 186448 : . .
As of 162804



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-13

f13/28/86 322.24 509,29 12.95 . - - - - - -
031588 522.24 507.42 14.82 250 20 ND 5.4 3.0 - -
05/ 10/R% 51214 507.21 15.03 - - oo - - -
06/ 1 0/58 52224 50614 1614 - - - - - - B
BT/25/8% 5322.24 507.51 14.73 - - - - - - -
10/E3/88 522.24 507.33 14.91 NIy .9 ND KD ND - --
01411/80 522,24 50814 14,14 - - - - - - -
¢1/12/89 522.24 - . ND ND 0.6 4.0 WD - -
DAS10/RY 522.24 507.25 14.99 NI ND WD 80 ND - ND
N6S26/80 522.24 507.08 15,14 ND 0.1 ND N ND - NI}
10/13/89 522.24 507.01 15.23 ND ND NI NI ND - ND
010390 522.24 507,09 15.15 ND ND ND 0.5 0.6 - -
050890 522.24 30722 15.02 ND ND ND WD ND - -
09,2790 52224 507.13 15.1% ND NI 0.6 ND NI - -
01/03/91 522.24 507.16 15.08 ND WD ND NI 0.6 - -
04/12/91 522.24 507.47 14,77 - . - - - -
(1940491 522.24 506.81 15.43 - - - - - - -
04/06/92 522.24 S07.81 14.43 66 ND ND WD ND - -
0728192 521.24 506,87 15.37 A0 5.2 WD w0 1.1 - -
10/16/92 522.24 506.37 1587 NI ND ND ND NI - -
01/14/93 522.24 509 .41 17.83 100 ND NI WD 1.3 - -
03126/93 52124 509.65 12.59 ND ND N ND NI - -
014/22/93 522.24 509.03 13.16 WD ND ND ND ND . - -
07/20-21/93 522.24 505,72 16.52 94 4.0 13 20 7.0 - .
10/20/93 52224 S07.11 15.13 ND ND ND KD N - -
(H120/94 522.24 507.50 14.65 ND ND N N ND - -
04,2194 522.24 507.36 14,88 NI ND NI ND . Np - -

01924 s W IB6448 )

A af 0625



Table 1

Greandwater Menitering Data ard Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

L-13 (cont) )
07/21-2294 5224 507.29 14.95 N[ N ND ND MDD - -
0342301 512.24 508.96 1323 - -- - - - - -
09/28:a1 52224 508.59 13.65 <30 <{1.50 {150 <{).50 <1.5 <25 -
12128401 52224 50926 12.98 <50 <30 <154 i}, 5 - <t3 <2.5 e
0320412 52224 $09.0% 13.14 <50 <50 <54 <050 - <i5 8.0 -
D&/ 13412 522.24 508.37 15.87 <50 <(1.50 <50 © <050 T] 5 <25 -
0971 0402 522.24 508.9% 13.26 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
12405/02 522,14 50840 13,54 <30 <050 <(1.50 <050 <1.5 <2.5 -
0340403 522.24 508.53 13,31 <30 <(1.50 <{1.50 <0150 <|.3 <2.50<n 5 -
0606037 52230 50824 14.06 <5 <05 <5 <5 <l § <03 -
09/04403° 52230 507.63 14.65 <5} <15 <5 <05 <15 <05 -
12/03103" 522.30 50781 14.49 <54 <0.5 <05 <03 <Ih5 <fL.5 -
03401:04° 522.30 509,21 1309 - <013 <f1.3 <0.5 <05 L3 -
06/29/047 522,30 507.75 14.55 <5 <05 <05 <h.5 <5 <5 -
C-20
1041295 320067 30717 13.30 - - - - - - -
05/16/96 52067 507.39 12.78 <50 <5 <5 <5 <i1,5 <15 -
071 6:96 520,67 507.74 12.93 <sh 25 15 0.82 2.4 4.1 -
10/ 1696 520.67 50743 13.24 <5 <05 <03 <03 <{.5 <2.5 -
D 1T 520.67 507.33 1332 <5f <5 <0.5 <0.5 <ih.5 <15 -
1120497 S20.67 50721 1346 SAMPLED ANNUALLY — - - - .
04430758 5267 507.82 12.85 =30 <f.5 <ir.5 <fh.5 <015 <23 -
10407798 524067 507.9% 12.6% - - - - . - _
(:4/14/99 520,67 50737 1330 <50 <5 <05 <15 <f].5 <50 -
0121500 520.67 0721 13.46 <50 <05 <035 - <0.3 =3 <25 -

0- 1924 5158 386448 10 y II
As of 62904



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-1924 & .
4904 Southfront Road
Livermere, California

€-20 {cont}

1372301 32067 507.11 13.56 - - - - - - -
019280 520.67 506.83 13.54 <30 <[1.50 <f).54 <{}.50 <1.5 <1.5 -
1228001 520,67 507.50 13.17 <50 <f1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
03/29/02 52067 507.06 13.61 <30 <0,50 <p.50 <fr.50) <1.5 <2502 -
06:13/02 52067 506.85 13.82 <50 <i,50 <0,50 <01.50 <t5 <2.5 -
0910702 520.67 507.33 13.34 <50 <0.50 <1150 <t} 50) <1.5 <25 -
12409402 520.67 506.78 13.89 <5} <0),50 <0.5 <0.50 <1.5 <3.5 -
13,/04/03 52067 506.99 13.68 <50 <0.50 <150 <}, 50 <1.5 <2.50<0.5" -
060603 520.63 506.04 13.69 <50 <05 <0.5 <n.5 <n.5 <5 -
090403 520.63 56,56 14.07 <50 <{L.5 <f),3 <05 <f).5 <15 -
12/03/03° 52863 506.53 14,10 <50 <05 <05 <5 <15 0.5 -
aan1ng’ 32063 507.10 13.53 - <5 - <f.5 <05 <0.5 <5 -
06/29/04° 520.63 506.58 14.05 <5 <0.5 <0.% <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
C-21

10712195 51964 507.49 12.15 - - - .- - - -
0516/96 519.64 508.36 11.28 <50 0.5 <5 <i).5 <i.5 <2.5 -
07/ 16/96 519.64 30824 11.40 <5} 0.93 1.1 Co0.81 2.3 15 -
104/16/%6 519.64 50817 11.47 <50 <0.5 <i}.5 <l).5 <ib.5 <25 -
0323401 519.64  UUNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER . - . - B B
002801 519.64 NACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - . _
12/28/01 519.64  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - B
03/29/02 519.64 506.89 12.75 <50 <{).50 <50 <{). 50} <1.5 <2.50<2" -
06/13/02 519.64 506,64 13.00 <30 <0.50 <{.50) <i).50 <1.5 <15 -
09/10/02 31564 506.94 12.70 <5} (50 <[.50 <0.50 <13 <25 -
12009402 519.64 506.56 13.08 <50 <050 <f1.50 <056 <bs <25 -

P.1924 xbsIga4a8 11
As of 0629/04



Table 1
Greandwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-21 (cont) '
D3O44013 519.64 506.83 12.81 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.50<D.5 -
06/06/03° 51964 506.76 12,88 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <3 <03 -
09:04/03° 51964 5006 43 13.21 <5 <05 <0.5 0.5 <3 <05 ”
[2/03/03° 519.64 506,34 13.30 <sp <05 <03 a3 - <DS <0.3 -
03014047 519.64 506.96 12.68 - <03 <45 <05 <05 <0.5 -
06/29/04° 51%.64 506,41 13.23 <5 <5 <5 <5 T <5 - <05 - -
C-1

(3/28/86 2039 50804 11735 - - - - - - -
0371538 520.39 506.89 13.50 27,000 770 87 B 2,100 - -
05/10/88 520.39 506.74 13.65 - - - -~ - - -
06/10/88 520.39 505.67 1472 - - - - - - -
07/15/88 520439 506.89 13.50 - - - - - - -
10/13/88 32039 507.50 12.89 3,200 220 1 52 130 - = ]
D1/01/89 520.39 507.50 12.89 - - - -~ - -
01/12/89 520,39 - - 4,000 820 43 490 260 - -
04/1089 520.39 506.74 13.65 4,000 100 ND 70 50 - ND
04/10/89 520.39 506.74 13.65 4,000 100 ND 60 30 - -
06/26/39 520.39 306.43 13.94 600 97 20 60 it - ND
D6/26/89 520.39 506.45 13.94 570 86 15 44 35 - -
16¢13/39 520.39 50647 13.92 1,600 64 ND 51 48 ~ ND
D1/13/90 520,39 506.59 13.80 1,100 36 0.68 30 10 - -
DSAIR90 520.39 506.48 13.91 1,300 37 9.2 40 12 - -
09/29/9() 520.39 506.46 13.93 356 19 1.2 32 31 - -
01403191 520,39 © 506.54 13.85 400 12 ND 17 14 - -
04/1231 520.39 506.88 13.51 - ~ - ~

W w

9-1924 xls/#386443 12 As -:t\f 0629004



Table 1
Groundwater Manitering Data and Anafytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924 - .
4904 Southfront Road )
* Livermore, California

C-1 {cont}

0%04:01 52039 50629 14.10 - - - - - - -
DG/92 520.39 $07.33 13.06 1,004 12 0.8 3k 3l - -
0742892 52039 506.46 3.53 4,200 47 "o C 06 260 - -
1692 520,39 30594 14.45 [RALE 1 ND 32 55 - -
Ot 14593 5239 50916 11.23 2,000 24 ND 98 62 - -
03i26/93 520039 509.45 10.94 4,40 21 12 124 100 - -
B4/22/93 52039 504.14 16.25 18,000 26 44 S0 330 -- -
07/20-21/93 520.39 50510 15,29 7,108 73 I 470 470 - -
120003 52039 506.89 13.50 850 9 6 260 190 - -
01/20/94 52039 50713 13.26 2,900 13 14 130 &t - -
D4/21/%4 52039 506.93 13.46 1,400 8.8 Tk 82 14 - -
077212294 52039 506,93 13.46 500 4.7 2.7 34 13 - -
01/18/95 520139 508.67 11.72 2,000 1% 11 13} 11 - -
D4 ETHS 52039 508.58 1181 2,500 i3 1.9 33 4.3 - -
71895 520.39 508.27 12.12 1,E00 <14 <1f 27 <1¥ - --
10:17195 52039 507.81 §2.58 2,000 13 <5.0 24 , <5.0 6,300 -
1896 520.39 509.07 11.32 <2000 33 30 <20y 23 6,600 -
D41 TG 32030 509.52 087 <, 000 H <10 <10 <10 <3 -
O7/16/96 520.39 505,01 11,38 830 13 <5.0 13 <50 5,000 -
10416596 520.39 508.5% 1151 <5,004) <5} <50 <50 <50 6,300 -
OS99 520,39 508.33 12016 1,600 22 <14 0 <1§ 150001, 4006° -

NOT MONITOREDSAMPLED - UNABLE TO LOCATE
ASSUMED DESTROYED {Per Lead Consultant 11/30/01)

0-1024 xls/4# 386448 13 Asof 0e2h4



Table 1
Groundwater Maonitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1524
4904 Southfront Read
Livermore, California

C-2 i

{13/28/86 52076 508.78 11.98 - - - - - - -
03/15/88 52076 506.99 13,77 22,0410 3,500 1,900 1,200 1208 - -
05/10/88 520.76 506.73 -~ 03 - - - - - - -

06/ T0/88 520.76 50564 15.12 - . - - - . - - -
{37/25/88 520.76 506,90 13.86 - - - - oo - - h
1041388 520.76 506.65 14.11 ND ND ND ND TND - - -
01/01/8 520.76 507.93 12.83 - -- - - - - -
01/12/89 520.76 - - 1,000 25 30 83 59 - -
04710089 52074 506.72 14.04 A 25 ND 15 12 - ND
04/10/89 520.76 506.72 1404 ND ND ND 1 I - -
(6/26/80 520.76 506.42 14.34 640 5.3 8.0 18 14 - ND )
06/26/89 520.76 S06.42 14.34 750 37 .6 13 22 - -
10/13/89 520.76 50684 13.92 - 630 ND ND 7 10 - --
(HA03/90 52076 506.65 14.11 880 3 ND 15 17 - -
(5/08/90 520.76 506,48 1428 340 1.3 27 8.4 " -
09/25/50 520.76 50651 14.25 74 ND ND 4.6 1.8 - . ’
010391 520.76 50661 14,15 2,000 270 ND 79 o3 - -
04/12/91 52076 506,90 13.86 - - - - - - -
(09/04/91 520.76 506,26 14.50 - - . - - - .
D406/92 5276 507.29 1347 1.200 ND " WD 54 4.1 - -
07/28/92 52076 506.41 14.35 1,000 ' 5.2 29 26 16 - -
10/16/92 520.76 305.92 14.84 1._4500 ND 22 0 10 - -
01/14/93 SHL76 509.54 11.22 1,500 49 50 3 29 - -
03/26/93 520.76 509.99 10,77 220 15 12 14 5.0 - -
04/22/93 520.76 50783 12.93 2,000 12 12 28 29 - -
07/20-21/93 520.76 . 50474 16.02 1108 28 8.0 40 4.0 - -
10/20/93 320,76 506.92 13.84 1,500 140 18 22 27 - -

9-1924 xFs /196448 14 ' As oE0G20/4
SC 1 i)



Tahble 1

Groundwater Manitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #5-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-2 (cont}
120054
042194
072122594
D1/1895
04117195
0741895
11795
01/18:9%
04117/96
0T 606
10/16/96
047 HKDT
10/20097
043098
1078
0414595
0121400
DESTROYED

-3

13/28/80
N3/15/88
03710788
06/ 10/88
07/25/88
113788

D-1934 x|5/E 386445

520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
S0
320.76
520.74
5HLTR
520.76
320.76
320076
520.78
520,76
520.74
520.76
520,76

2111
521.31
5231
521.31
21m
521.31

50716
506,66
506.93
508,54
508.72
508,34
S07.97
0918
509.4%
S08.81
308.36
S08.49
50845
509,50
0922
50935
30831

509.07
507.10
0688
505.78
507.0%
307.21

13.60
14.10
13.83
11.82
12.04
12.42
12.79
11.58
b1.2Y
11.95

12.40.

12.27
12.31
14.26
11.54
1141
11.43

12.24
14.21
14.43
1533
1422
14.10

To0 36
430 23
£.200 1
640 1.0
<50 <f.5
g1 <{.5
kR <0.5
<30 <dr3
&2 <05
370 21
440 24
480 (.63
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
140 1.0
2m 146
i .949
2,100 &6
ND WD
%

30
2.8
2.8
<0.5
<3
<0.5
<3
<05
<05
1.5
1.3
<f.3

.61

<0.5
<15

7.0
a8
5.2
57
<05
<0.5
1.2
<f1.5
<0.5
£
1.5
<{.5

B
[+ I -}

_h
[S¥)

<5

112
B.48

As ol DA/29404




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermare, California

C-3 (cont)
(1/111/89 5213 S08.61 1270 - - - - - - .
04/10/89 $21.31 506.95 14.36 200 2.1 ND 4.4 16 - ND
06/26/89 52131 S06.57 1474 260 1.1 0.7 49 1.6 - 9]
10/13/89 521.31 506.61 14.70 ND ND ND ND - KD - -
01/03/90 521,31 506.89 14.42 ND © WD ND 09 - 14 - -
05/08/90 52131 506.66 14.65 ND ND ND | ND - ND - - -
(9/27/90 52131 506.64 14.67 71 ND 1.0 ND ND - -
01/03/91 52131 506.73 14.58 57 ND ND ND D - -
D4/12491 SZLII 507.08 14.23 o8 ND WD 1.6 \D - -
09049 | 521.31 506.43 14.88 64 KD ND ND MD - -
04406/92 521.31 507.48 13.83 88 ND ND 03 KD - -
07/28/92 521.31 506.51 14.80 8D ND ND 0.5 1.1 - -
10/16/92 521.31 506.08 1523 1,400 ND ND 6.6 ¥ - -
01/14/93 521.31 509,86 11.45 106 ND ND ND 1.3 - -
03/26/93 521,31 S10.04 1127 74 Y 1.0 ND ND - -
04/22/93 52131 508.70 12.61 ND MO ND ND _ND - . ‘
07/20-21/93 521.31 505.14 16.17 ND ND ND HND KD - -
10/20/93 52131 507.08 14,23 ND ND 1.0 ND .8 - .
01/20/94 $21.31 507,30 14.01 ND ND ND ND N - -
04/21/94 521.31 S06.58 14.33 ND MD WD ND \D - -
07/21-22/94 521.31 507.00 14.31 ND ND ND D ND - -
DESTROYED
9-1924 Xl 386448 p : o b



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924 - .
4504 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-5

3/28/86 520.82 0882 12.00 - - — - - - -
03/15/88 520.82 S07.07 13.75 1,600 82 7.0 77 95 - -
{15/10/48 520.82 . 506.90 13.92 - - - - - - -
071088 520.82 507.10 13.72 - - . - ” ' - N
0742588 520.82 507.10 13.72 - - - - - - -
101388 520.82 506.98 13.84 2,500 ND ND ND ND - -
010189 52082 50741 1341 - - - - - , - -
0171289 520.82 - - bl b 42 a0 44 52 - -
N4/ 10/8% SHLE2 - 13.88 18 26 WD 0.2 53 - ND
06/26/89 520,82 306.68 i4.14 420 7.6 0.8 a0 Sb - w1
10/1378% 5282 50667 14.15% a20 ND WL 10 MWD - i)
04833/00 320,82 306,72 14.10 MO a7 WD 2.0 6.0 - --
(SNRA RPALE. 50682 1400 140 0.5 0.3 11 7.2 -- -
092790 520,82 506.82 14,00 360 ND 3.2 5.2 6.4 - -
1/03591 520.82 506.82 14.00 9 ND HND ND 30 - -
0412/9% 520.82 30711 1371 270 12 ND 34 7. - -
(9045 32032 506,52 14.30 ND HD HND ND WD -- -
G692 52082 30753 13.2% 670 12 ND 40 WD - -
07728692 32052 - 50669 14.13 134 13 ND 1.8 .5 - -
10/14/92 52482 614 14.68 HND N WD ND 1.2 - -
01493 320.82 308.95 .87 2,300 13 WD LI 1 - =
03/26/3 52182 - - - 7 - - - - - -
04220593 520.82 S0R.70 12.12 2,300 229 18 120 a5 - -
07:20-21/93 52082 504,78 16,04 970 18 5.0 3.0 . - -
1020/93 20,82 0672 .14 2.1 7.0 5.0 30 [ - -
01/20,94 JMLE2 0722 13.60 444 20 1.0} 11 0.6 -- -
04/21/94 520.82 507.01 13.81 490 27 2.6 21 s - -

G-1924 xlsfEIB044 0 17 A5 of /290
AS ol TH 2



Table 1

Groundwaier Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4404 Southfront Road
Livermare, California

C-5 {cent)
07/27-22/94
DEIB9S
04717593
OT/18/95
1017195
Q118196
0417596
07716/96
HH16/96
(Hdd ST
1020097
04430098
10007798
04/14/99
041421400
03423401
092801
DESTROYED

-6

Q372686
G3/15/88
057 10/88
0610788
U7/25/88
113588

01024 x13/% 3364458

520.82
52082
32082
520.82
520.82
520.82
520,82
520.82
3M132
520.82
S20.82
5282
082
52082
520,82
520.82
32082

51902
519.62
519.62
319.62
519.62
%62

SO7.00
508.55
508.65
508.51
S08.36
0904
509.71
509.40
50%.82
509.07
508.76
514002
509,78
509,53
509.42

INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO OBSTRUCTION TN WELL

13.82 -

1227
1217
12.31
12.46
LLTR
11,11
11.42
12.00
11.75
12.06
L8}
1.4
11.2%
11.40

MACCESSIBLE - DUE TO OBSTRUCTION [N WELL

508.50
506.6%
30659
305.51
306.67
06,48

11.12
1293
13.03
14.11
1295
13.14

370 09
940 37
14,000 1,200

<2,000 180
92 19
1,300 180
2,200 14D
380 4.5
320 3.4
980 12
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
1,500 38
227 109
909 11.5
46,000 870
86,000 1,400
5,300 300
18

22
M0
<2}
<0.5
<510
<10
<3
<1.0
<25

<50

0511
<20

4,600
10,000

600

6.5
14
160
<0

<3 -

<If
34
<i.0

1,504
3,000

261

k.o
T3
&0
<20

<3

| .06

<.}

£.200
19,000

|60

240
4,304
5.400
1,400

A0

1,700

468
493

As of Bo/2N04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
44904 Southfront Road
Livermaore, California

-6 [cont)
IR P
01/ 12785
N4/ 12/8%
0626185
10413789
810390
DEARSO
0929590
LARIRTER
fas1291
MHTER |
06592
072892
1 16/02
1414593
113,26/93
0472293
0783021593
12093
0172194
0421194
07/21-22/94
01718593
041745
071895
10517595
K] Ef hi

S-1924 xlsfEIB64E

5i9.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
1562
519.42
31962
519.62
519.462
519.62
i9ae
515962
519.62
316l
51962
31962
31962
519.62
319.62
519.62
51962
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62

50748

J06.64
50623
50622
0644
506.23
306.30
506,43
506.71
S06.06
30794
506,13
303.67
5300.23
569.79
50830
50470
S06.Ti
50694
506,74
50678
508.61
508.35
308.16
50764
S08.78

44,000
124004
570,000
19,040
1,00
20,000
32,000
77,000
22,000
6,500
4,500
3.600
1,500
4,000
6,000
1,200

260
on
77
32
20
17
38
4.0

ND
i)
HD
ND
10
29
134
290
1
A7
ND
33
1.6
<if
<10
<5.0

1%

(R1¥
194
250

174
494

790
B

7.1
6.7

22
<1
<{0
<5.0

1060
10

720
o1
610

3,200
2,600

As o OR2% T




Tabie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-4 [cont) . -
04/17/96 515.62 509.15 10.47 510 <25 <25 16 3.0 490 -
0716196 519.62 508.65 10.97 1,300 10 <10 51 <50 2,700} -
10/16/96 519.62 - 508.12 11.50 2,600 3 <10 12 1 5,100 -
04/10/97 519.62 568.35 11.27 1,300 50 <25 ' 17 - <s 1,300 - . ]
10720097 519.62 507.25 11.77 2,200 C s 4.6 LA 13 1,300 -
0443008 519.62 509.01 10.61 1,300 6.5 8.6 56 -0 - 180 -
10/D7/98 519.62 508.71 10,91 1,200 { <10 15 <10 710 -
44/14/99 519.62 508.77 10.85 2,180 13.6 <24 5.52 4.12 116 S
01721700 519.62 508.73 10.89 1.230 10.3 <54 5.89 609 217 -
DESTROYED
C-8
03/28/86 519,74 507.96 11.78 - - - - - _ -
13/15/88 519.74 50611 13.63 7,500 360 25 10 D - = .
DS/HRE 519.74 506,00 13.74 - - — - _ - _ T
f6/10/88 519.74 54,83 14.80 - - - - - a a
O7/25/88 319.74 506.09 13.65 - - - - n B _
10/13/88 519.74 505.96 13.78 ND 6.0 53 ND D - -
01401789 51974 S07.06 12.68 - - - - - - -
11:12/89 519.74 - - ND 7 40 10 0 B B
04/12/80 $19.74 505.97 13.77 3,000 13 ND ND ND - 12
016:26/89 51974 505.71 14.03 780 14 6.4 ND 5.0 - ND
10/13/89 519.74 505.68 14.06 ND ND ND D ND - ND
01/03/90 519.74 506.00 13.74 30 ND ND 1.0 1.0 . -
050790 519,74 505.64 14,10 620 3.9 6.0 ' 0.5 14 . .
09/29/90 519,74 50577 13.97 77 ND 1.4 ND ND ~ N

G- 1924, x15M 386448 . " .

As of 062800



Table 1
Groundwater Moniforing Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-8 {cont} 7 :

41/03491 31974 50593 13,81 a7 2.0 2.0 ] 24 - -
012091 S19.74 506.14 13.60 P30 4.0 WD WD W - -
0904191 31974 03560 14,14 144 (R} 4.7 . 08 4.8 - --
D4/06/92 51974 506,62 1342 150 ND ND WD MWD - -
0728592 51974 30564 14,10 ] D WD ND 08 - --
10 16/52 51974 50517 14.57 51 WD ND HD HD - -
Q11493 51974 S08.7% 10.93 120 [ B 1.6 1.0 15 - --
13/26/93 519,74 - - - - - - - -- --
04/22593 519.74 S07.67 1207 o3 KD 0.6 0.6 0.8 - -
07/20-21/93 51974 30404 15.70 ND WD ' MND WD WD - -~
120053 519.74 506,23 13.51 MDD ND WD ND A - -
0120494 519.74 306.23 131.51 Ny MWD ND N WD - --
B4i21/94 N L) Sp6.AHe 13.68 WD NI N ND MDD - -
072294 519.74 a06.24 13.50 51 WD ND ND L ) - -
O01/18/95 319.74 DRY -- - - — n .- - -
04117095 51974 BRY - - - - - - — -
a7 18495 3le74 DRY -- - - - - - - -
1017195 51974 50734 1220 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01,1896 51974 507684 12.10 MOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
0451796 51974 SD8.87 1087 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - - -
07HE/96 51974 308.26 11.48 MOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER : -- - -
1016196 519.74 SH7.7% il1.eg - - - - - - -
037235010 51974 307.78% 11.95 - . n — . . _
00728101 5194 DRY o - - - - - - -
DESTROYED

1924 x1s'H 386448 21 As of 029504



Table 1
Groundwater Manitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1524
4204 Sputhfront Road
Livermore, California

C-10

03/28/86 52041 - - - - - - T - -
03/15/88 52041 505.55 14.86 94 7.0 ND ND ND - -
05/10/88 520.41 505.51 14.90 - - . - - - -
06/10/28 52041 504,47 15.54 - - - - - ° - - - .
07725088 520.41 505,56 14.85 - - - oo - - -
10/13/88 520.41 505.51 14.90 ND ND ND ND TND T - -
014189 52041 Si13.58 14.83 - - - - - - .
01/12/89 520.4t - - ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/11/89 520.41 505.51 14.90 ND 48 KD ND ND - ND
06/26/39 520.41 505.29 15.12 ND 0.7 ND N 1.5 - 4.0
1413789 520.41 505.30 15.11 ND ND ND ND D - ND
0143/90 520,41 505.40 15.001 ND ND ND ND ND - -
05:07/90 52041 504.88 1553 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/27/90 520.41 505.2t 15.20 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/0391 520.41 505.35 15.06 ND ND ND ND ND - L - ,
04/12/91 520.41 505,55 14.86 10 16 ND 2.9 o217 - -
09/04/91 520.41 505.19 15.22 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/36/92 520.41 506.20 14.21 57 ND ND ND ND - -
07/28/92 520.41 505.63 14.78 ND ND ND ND ND - -
16/16/92 520.41 504.90 1551 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/14/93 520.41 506.97 13.44 83 4.7 ND 2.3 L6 - -
03/26/93 520.41 507.86 12.55 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04:22/93 520.41 506.67 13.74 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/20-21/93 520.41 503.92 16.49 100 ND ND ND ND - -
10720493 520.41 505.77 14.64 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01720494 520.41 . 506.02 14.39 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04:21/94 52041 5045.79 14.62 ND 0.8 ND ND - ND - -

- L

As of D025 0

D-1024 14186448 1



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4004 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

£-10 {cont)
07421-22/44
0171895
0417495
07/ 18/95
10417095
01718196
Q4417796
0771696
10690
0928401
DESTROYED

C-14

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10488
06/10/8%
07/25/88
10/13/38
01/01/89
01/12/89
04712/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
(1/03/90
D149

9-1024 xIsHIRGA4E

52041
320.41
52041
NPLIY
520.4%
52041
52004
520.41
5.4
S2410

520,08
308
5208
520.08
32008
520.03
52¢.08
520.08
320.08
520,08
52003
520.08
32008

505.84
506.77
506.87
506,97
506.63
506.81
507.23
507.30
506.51
506.36

306.69
50543
0661
S0, 34
S5O7.08
j06.61
50628
30646
506,17
na17

14.57
13.64
13.54
1344
13.73
13.68
13.18
13.11
13.50
14.03

Nk
<30

ND
2

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<30

120,000
ND

143,000
£6,000
120,000
76,000

<f.3

T

<20

14,000
12,080
8,500
3,900

13

NI
<0.3

<5

25,000
16,000
16,004
8,100

3.400
1,601
1800
1,200

NI
<15

<5

<1.2

<2.0

HD

ND
ND -
26,000
13,000
13,000
7,700

As of 082904




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermere, California

C-14 (cont}

05/08/90 520.08 506. 19 13.89 62,000 7,500 19,000 1,400 14,000 - -
09sETn 52008 50630 13,78 - - - - - - B
01413/91 520.08 506.36 13.72 - - - - - - -
04412091 520.08 507.11 12.97 50,000 750 3,800 720 - 9200 - - P
090419 1 520.08 506.24 13.84 110000 2.800 11,000 1,300 - 13,000 - -
040692 520.08 507.64 12.44 41,000 190 1,300 0 ~5.100- - -
47128092 520,08 506.38 13.70 130,000 2,300 9,700 1,300 15,000 - -
11692 520.08 505.70 14.38 - - - - - - -
01714693 520,08 51128 8.20 w800 220 790 2129 2700 -~ -
03/26/93 520.08 510.96 9.12 23,000 130 1,600 460 2000 - -
04122093 52008 507.98 12.10 17.000 240 2,300 130 3.500 - -
7120-21193 52008  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
YO/20493 520,08 505.77 1431 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - . -
H/20/04 520.08 507.94 1214 22,000 130 790 370 2,400 - -
84/21/94 520,08 508.15 e 0400 83 130 72 060 - -
07/21-22/94 520,08 506.94 13.14 6,200 9% 150 30 530 - T |
01/18/95 520.08 DRY - . . - - _ - -
4117495 520,08 DRY - . _ . - - . .
07118095 320.08 DRY - - . - - - . -
10/17/95 520.08 507.64 1244 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
0118196 520,08 507.84 1224 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
04117196 520.08 507.91 1217  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
0711696 520.08 '508.55 1153 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
10/16/96 520.08 507.98 12.10 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
04110497 520,08 508.11 1197  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER . - ~
10/20497 52008 50779 1229  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
10/07/98 520,08 508.27 11.81  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -

01924, x1s/4 1 RE44E 24 '
As of 1629704



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924 - -
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

WELT D/ :

NATE fpirhi

C-14 [cont} .

04/ 14799 520.08 s08.15 11.93 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO TNSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
D4,27/99 520,08 508.36 1172 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01721500 520.08 50783 12.23 HNOT SAMPLED DUE TO TNSUFFICIENT WATER -- -- -
03123101 520,08 508.12 11.96 - - - - - - -
0928101 52008  DRY - - - - - - - N
DESTROYED

C-15

D128/86 52241 sn9.27 i34 - -- - - - - -
N3/15/88 52241 507.28 15.13 wD WD ND Mk ND - -
05/10/8R 52241 pILERH 15.40 - - - -- - -- -
OISR 52241 505,92 16,49 -- -- - - -- - -
0725188 Jzzdl S0°7.24 1517 - -- - -- -- . -- -
1 13RE 52241 an7.08 15.33 NI ND MDD MND MO - --
TH141/89 3x24l SHRTL 13,70 - - -- -- -- -- --
N1/12/89 522.4% -- - ™D HD MDD MO HD - )
04/12/80 x4l 30707 15.34 Mk WD ND NI WD -- HD
N&/26./89 52243 30669 1592 ND ND NI 7 HD ND - WD
10/13/89 52241 50645 15.94 N W WD ND ND -- XD
010390 5224 306,99 15.42 WD ™D N HND ND - --
(50850 4 50679 15.62 HD ND N HD ND -- -
09,2700 52243 nG.82 15.59 ND ND [ B My MND - --
04143591 j22.41 506,01 15.50 HD HD MD ND 0.6 -- -
0412091 . 51241 507.20 15.2] - -- - - — — -
LR T 52241 506,51 15.90 - - - - - - - .
N4 N6T 5224 S07.53 14.88 ND NI =D D - WD -- --

B-1924 x1=W 356443 15 As of 52904




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #5-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-15 [cont) _
17/28/92 52241 | 50659 15.82 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
10/16/92 52241 506.16 16.25 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/14/03 522.41 509.93 12.48 61 ND 1.9 0.8 5.3 - -
03126/93 522.41 509.74 12.67 ND ND ND ND - LD R -
04722493 522.41 SO08.81 13.60 ND ~ ND ND ND - KD - -
07/20-21/93 522.41 505.54 16.87 ND ND ND " ND - ND - _— -
/20493 522.41 507.17 15.24 ND ND ND ND ND - -
41/20/94 522.41 507.40 15.01 ND ND ND ND ND - -
14/21/94 522.41 507.19 15.22 ND ND ND ND KD - -
¥7/21-22/94 522.41 507.06 15.35 ND ND ND ND ND _ -
DESTROYED
C-16 , -
03/28/36 319.63 - . - - - - . - :
03/1588 519.68 - - - _ - - - . . ’
05/10/88 519.68 505.90 13.78 4,500 1,000 7 140 180 . -
0610438 519.68 504.80 1488 - - - - - . -
07125138 £15.68 505.99 13.69 - - - - - - -
10/13/88 519.68 505 .88 13.80 1,600 15 53 ND 16 - -
01/01/89 519.68 $06.23 13.45 - - - . . . .
P1/12/39 519.68 - - 1.000 360 1 18 51 - -
4711/89 519.68 505.90 13.78 15,800 130 4.0 21 19 - ND
06/26/89 519.68 505.66 14.02 1,300 170 8.0 37 43 - ND
10/13/89 519.68 505.67 14.01 1,060 20 ND 70 ND . ND
01/03/90 519.68 505.71 13,97 1,300 150 3.0 Al 24 . -
045/07/90 51968 505.23 14.45 180 49 14 79 13 - .

0-1924 «Is/E386448 ) -

26 As ol D629/104



Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Read
Livermore, California

C-16 {cont)

£19/20/90 519.68 505.36 14.32 360 18 21 11 8.0 - -
01/03/91 519.68 505.72 13.96 230 12 ND 6.0 5.0 - -
0452091 519.68 5(15.94 13.74 - - - - - - -
09/04/91 51968 50546 14.22 - - - - - - -
04406192 519.68 506.50 13.18 360 30 ND 4 12 - -
7/2R92 519,68 $05.75 13.93 210 3 ND 6.8 6 - -
1001692 519.68 504.76 14.92 140 1 ND 5.1 3.4 ~ -
0171493 519,68 507,87 1181 740 24 ND 36 21 - -
013126/93 519.68 508.32 1136 730 2 2.0 16 10 - -
04/22/93 519,68 507,38 12.30 850 46 ND 24 6.0 - -
07/20-21493 519.68  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
10420493 519,68 505.68 14.00 290 18 2.0 16 17 - -
01720/04 519.68 506.20 13.48 360 10 14 12 9.0 - -
4121794 519.68 505.76 13.92 220 s ND I3 1 R -
07/21-2294 519.68 506.12 13.56 72 1.2 ND ND 18 - -
H1/18/95 11968 INACCESSIBLE - - - _ . _ -
04/17/95 519.68  INACCESSIBLE - _ - - - - _
7118195 515.68  INACCESSIBLE . - - - - - -
10/17/95 519.68  INACCESSIBLE _ - - - - - -
D1/1896 51968  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
04/17/96 51968  INACCESSIBLE _ - - - . - -
07/16/96 519.68  INACCESSIBLE - _ _ - — - -
10/16/96 519.68  INACCESSIBLE . - . — . - -
03/23/01 519.68  UNABLETO LOCATE - -

NOT MONITOREDYSAMPLED - UNABLE TO LOCATE

0-1024 xlsfi 3Re448 7 As of 06254



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

c-17 _

03128136 520,82 507.34 I3.48 - - - - - - -

03/15/38 520.82 SD6.06 14.76 - - - - - - -

05/10/88 SH)LE2 506 05 14.77 - - - - - - -

D6/10:88 520.82 504,98 15.84 - - -~ - - - - .
07/25/38 520.82 506.19 14.63 - ' - - - ” - B

113788 520,82 505,99 14.83 270,000 18 a0 ) Tl © 8,500 - | -

Q141789 520.82 Sha.0d 1478 .- - -- - — -- -

01/1289 S0 82 — — 190,008 WD 451} 2,100 3. 700 -- --
41 HE 52082 50599 14,83 27000 1l 150 120 1.000 -- 6.0

0626849 3MLE2 305.79 15403 20,600 s 390 L] 2.0Ha0 - KD
06/26/79 520.82 505.79 15.03 27.000 44 420 740 2.200 - -

1071389 520.82 505.80 15.02 17.000 ND 48 230 280 - ND

0 L/G3/90 520.82 50572 EATL I 14,000 NI 29 120 S 210 - -

05/08/90 520,82 505.70 15.12 9,500 5 130 210 470 - -

00/29/%0] S .82 50583 1490 ND HD ND KD bl -- --

09/29/90 520.82 505.83 14.99 18] NE 34 N ND - ) - ]
D134 520,82 505,90 - 14,92 3,700 NI 28 56 | 44} - -

D43/ 520.82 S03.90 1492 8,600 ND 10 39 150 - -

0441259 520.82 50611 14.71 8,600 MWD 50 47 120 -- --

04/12/91 52082 506.11 14.71 4,400 ND 1 48 120 - -

09,0491 520.82 305,65 15.17 5,800 ND 27 49 79 - -

0970479 520,82 - 505.65 15.17 5,100 ND 21 36 61 - -

0406/92 520.82 “506.68 14,14 2,3H ND 58 7 19 - -

0728102 52082 505.64 15.18 11,000 g9 13 174G 430 -- -

1/16/92 . 5H0LE2 50506 15,76 1,200,000 WD - 4 B0¢ 3,000 i, a00 - -

01/14793 52082 507.38 13.44 3,500 93 2.1 23 34 - -

03/26/93 32082 308.34 12,46 3,700 MDD 1% 20 35 - -

9-1924 x15/#38 65448 : 0

8 As of 0R29/04



Table 1
Groundwater Manitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924 * :
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-17 {cont)

0422193 §20.82 307.52 1330 8,900 16 it} 44 o7 - -
0720-21/93 5201.82 503.61 17.21 4,200 5.0 35 33 61 - -
1420093 5282 505,73 15.0% 4,500 50 i2 43 &4 - -
01/ 2Hp04 52082 50633 14.47 1,500 4.9 42 24 T3 -- --
0472 1/94 52082 505.87 i4.95 1,100 5.0 20 23 41 - -
07/21-22/94 M2 56,22 14.60 T2 ND ND NI 0.9 - -
0141895 520.82 50712 13.70 530 1.7 <5 36 8.5 - -
04717495 52082 07.57 13.25 440 1.9 30 3.8 24 -- -
O7H1R/95 520.82 30738 1344 141 55 <f).5 A5 <5 -- —
10/ 7795 530.82 507.52 1350 110 <3 <0.5 <0.5 0.62 <Z.3 -
011896 520,82 507 80 i3.0z 30 19 i 5.6 4} 23 --
B417596 52053 507.83 1270 <i0 <i.3 <0.5 <f.5 <05 7.2 -
07/ 6/96 520.53 507,86 12.67 54 07 1.4 .97 3.3 34 -
10/16/96 520.53 30683 13.76 200 .30 0.57 <f1.5 22 15 -
0451097 32053 507.34 13.19 100 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66 -
10/20:97 520.33 50718 1333 64 <0.5 <5 <5 <3 22 -
04/30/08 52053 507.583 12.7¢ <5 <5 <[5 <.5 <0.5 47 -
10798 52053 307.60 1293 36 0.5% <5 <iL.5 <f.5 72 -
04414599 520.53 507.48 13.05 <30 <5 0.349 <0.5 <0.5 82 -
4121706 51'!]._53 0725 13.28 <50 <035 <.5 <15 <5 9.9 -
0323/ 520053 507.14 13.3% <50.0 <. 5(H) <[1.500 <{3.500 <350} 9 4048.9" -
092801 520.53 506.84 13.69 83 <0.50 <{1.50) <051 <1.5 7 -
DESTROYED _

9-1924 x1s4386448 29 - As oF DG2904



Tahie 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-18
03/28/86 518.96 - - - . - - - - N
03/15/88 518.96 - - - - - - - - -
0511088 518.96 .- - - - - - - - -
06/10/88 518.96 50407 14.89 - . - - - ~ ’ - - - =z
072588 518.96 50517 13.79 - ' - - e - - - |
10/13/88 518.96 S05.10 13.86 ND ND ND WD TED - - -
DLO1/EY 51896 505.02 13.94 - - - - - - -
01:12/3% 518.96 - - ND ND ND - ND MD . -
04411189 51896 so410 1486 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
06/26/89 518.96 504.94 14.02 ND ND ND ND 1D . ND
10413/859 $18.96 503.90 15.06 ND ND ND ND MD - ND
01/03/90 51896 504.89 14.07 ND KD ND ND D - -
05/07/90 518.96 504.95 1401 ND ND ND ND . ND - -
40127/90 518.96 505.05 13.91 ND ND ND ND MD - -
0110391 518.96 504.98 13.93 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/12/91 518.96 505,13 13.83 ND ND ND ND ND . . ’
0904/51 518.96 504.76 14.20 D ND ND ND WD . -
(1406192 518.96 505.89 13.07 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/28/92 518.94 505.41 13.55 ND ND ND ND ND - -
10416/62 518.96 504,58 14.38 ND ND ND ND D - -
01/14/93 518.96 506.50 12.46 6 ND ND ND 1.8 - -
03/26/93 518.96 507.50 11.46 ND ND ND ND ND —~ -
04/22/93 518.96 506.38 1258 ND ND ND KD D - -
07/20-21/93 S18.96 503.32 15.64 92 ND 0.5 ND WD - -
10/20/93 518.96 - - - - - - -
01/20/94 518,96 - _ - . - . _ “ .

0-1924 xI5/#356443 f 0

X As of (K6:29/04



Tuble 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #59-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-18 (cont}
0421794
07/16/96
03723400

NOT MONITORED/SAMILED

C-19

03/28/86
03/15/38
05/10/88
06/ 10/8%
07/25/8%
10/13/8%
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/11/89
4/11/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/83/90
5107190
09/28/9%
D103/91
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/16/92
(72892

0-1924 x1s/¥ 386448

518.96
51896
518.94

520.59
52099
520.99
52099
52099
52099
520,99
520.99
52099
520.99
51099
520.99
52099
520.99
520.99
520.99
52099
52099
320,99
520.%9

5053.76
504.41
503,80
50572
503.7%

505.73
50373
505.35
505.52
505534
50531
505.47
5543
05.7%
5539
ingd
505.73

UNABLE TG LOCATE

15.23
16.538
1519
15.27
15.20

15.24
15.24
15.44
1347
15.45
15.68
15.52
1356
1520
1560
14.58
15.26

18 1,400 340
wD 2.3 a7
WD 5.0 1.0
NI [ 13 ND
300 1.2 WD
500 2.5 WD
548 KD ND
NI iz A
ND nD WD
HD ND ND

66 NE WD
no 0.7 ND
ND 14 ND

k|

4.4

ND
ND
0.6
WD

1.3
ND
ND
NP

1.0
1.0

00

As of 06:20/04




'Fable 1
Groundwater Moniloring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-12 {cont)
10/16/92 520.99 504.99 16.00 ND ND ND ND D - -
01/14/93 520,99 507.30 13.69 180 11 _ ND 09 .9 - -
03/26/93 520.99 508.03 12.96 &0 ND ND ND D - -
042293 520.99 506.81 14.18 250 06 L. 1.0 - 0 - - -
07:20-21/93 520,99 504.41 16.58 390 ~ ND ND 08 - 20 - -
10/20/03 520.99 505.76 15.23 ND ND ND ND T ND - - -
01/20/04 520.99 506.15 14.84 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/21/94 52099 505.73 15.26 60 ND ND 1.0 ND - -
07:21-22194 52099 506.09 14.90 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/18/95 520.99 506.97 14.02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <[.5 - -
04/17/95 520.99 507.19 13.80 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/18/95 52099 507.27 13.72 150 <0.5 <05 <5 <0.5 - -
10/17/95 520.99 506.89 1410 - - - - - . - -
0171896 520.99 507.18 13.81 76 a3 5 <05 <0.5 120 -
04/£7/96 520.96 507.56 1340 - - - - - - - .
07/16/96 520.96 507.49 13.47 530 <15 <15 <15 <23 1,200 -
10/16/96 520.96 507.13 13.83 - - - - - - -
04/10/97 52096 507.06 13.90 <500 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 1,600 -
1020097 520.96 506.94 14,02 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
04/30/98 52096 507.49 13.47 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.4 <5.0 1,100 -
10/07:98 520.96 507.87 13.09 - - _ _ - - B
04114799 520.96  INACCESSIBLE - - - ~ . B 3
04/27/99 52096 507.17 13.79 124 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 434 _
0121500 520.96 507.01 [3.95 109 <ih.5 <05 <05 <05 239 -
03/23/01 . 52096 50698 13.98 - _ - N 3 B N
0928401 520.96 506,70 14.26 - . N ; 3 B 3
DESTROVED

0-1924 xIs/4 386448 . P

2 As o 06:29404



Table 1
Greundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Read
Livermore, California

RW-1

09/28/01 - UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - -

122801 -~ UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - -
3D - {INABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - -

ASSUMED DESTROYED (Per Lead Consultant 11/30/07}

TRIP BLANK

D1/18/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <i}.5 <0.5 <0.5 - ' -
04/17/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
0718495 - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/17/95 - - - <50 <05 <15 <0.5 <03 <25 -
01/18/96 -~ - - <30 <0.5 <f.5 <05 <05 <2.5 -
0417796 - - - <50 <[1.3 <5 <[.5 <05 <1.3 -
L7 16/%4 - - - <50 <05 <f).3 <f.3 <(.5 - <25 -
10/16/96 - - - <50 <05 <5 <i1.5 <03 <2.5 -
04/10/97 - - - <50 <05 <05 <5 S <0s <25 -
10/20/97 - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/30/98 - - - <50 <05 <5 <05 <0.5 <15 -
10/07/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.5 -
O 10895 - - - <5 <5 <f.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
04/14/99 o - - <5 <0.5 <05 <05 <5 <50 -
04127199 - ' - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 -
0121700 - - - <50 <0.5 <015 <05 <05 <2.5 -
03123401 - - - <500 <0,500 <0.500 <0500 <{.500 <0500 -
N9r28/01 - -

- <30 <150 <(.30 <050 <1.5 <13

Q1024 xIsMIR6448 33 As of /2954
5 of 0a/294):



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfromt Road
Livermore, California

QA
1228001 - - -~ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <23 -
03/29/02 - - - <50 <0.50 S0 <0.50 <13 2.5 -
0613402 .- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <13 -
09 10:032 - - - <50 ) <0.50 <0.30 <{. 59 - <1.5 <23 - . -
12109102 - - - <6 <050 0,50 <b.50 - <1 25 -7
03/04/03 -~ - - <50 <50 <0.50 © .50 - <p5 s -
06/06/03° - - - <50 <05 <[5 <05 <{L.5 .5 -
09/04/03° - - - <50 <05 <f).5 <().5 <{1.5 <0.5 -
12/03/03° - - —- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
03014047 - -- - - <f.5 <15 <},5 <0.5 <f1.5 -
06/29/04° - - - <50 <5 <5 <15 <5 <5 -

91924 xIs/4 180448 1 - -

As of Da/2944



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical HResults
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Croundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 23, 20611, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Ine.

TOC = Top of Casing " B =DBenzene {ppb} = Parts per billion

{fty=TFeei T =Toluene - - = Nt Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Fthylbenzens D = Mot Detected

(sl = Mean sea level ¥ =Xylenes - DA = Quality Assurance Trip Blan k_
DTW = Depth to Water E-'TTBE = hlethyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Total Petralewn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total 04l and Grease S - -

+  TOC elevations for C-7, C-9. C-12, C-13, and C-20 were surveyed June 10, 2003, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark uscd for the survey was & City of Livermore
monmment at First and "Q" Streets, {Benchmark Elevation = 469.246 feet, NGVD 29,

! Sheen.

Conficmation rin.

Well head elevation altcred due to casing tepairs.
1 MTBE by EPA Method 8268,

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 3260,

9-1924 xIs# 386448 35 As 0f 062904
L Ak



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Street
Livermore, California

C-7

0323401 - <50 38 <2.0 <20 <20
0329402 - <100 12 <2 <2 <
0304407 _ <5 11 <05 .5 <3
0606103 - - - 0 - - ) - T L=
0903 <50) - 26 - - -
12/03/03 <50 - 77 - ) B o
0301104 -~ - 15 - - _
06/29/04 - - 4% — - -
9

04/14/99 <3,750 <250 114 <25 <15 <25
#3230 - <50 vy) 20 <2.0 <20
03/29/02 - <10 16, < ' <2 <2
12009402 - - 15 - - -
03/04/03 - 13 5 <0.5 <5 <05 .
06/06/03 - . 4 _ - -
09/04i03 <50 - 19 - N .
1240303 <30 - 40 - - -
30104 - - 10 - _ .
06/29/04 _ . 16 - _ _
C-11

04/14/99 <30,000 <2,000 1.390 <20 <20 <20
3123101 - <50 110 <24 <20 <20
03/29/02 - <100 3 o {2 <
03/04/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -
06/06/03 -

- g - -

91924 x1s/ U 3R644B 36 A3 0T D624



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #5-1924 . -
4904 Soputhfront Street
Livermore, California

C-17 {cont) )

09/04/03 <50 - i - - -

1203403 <50 - 7 - - -

03401104 - - 9 - - -

06/29/04 - - 17 - - -

c-12

03/29/02 - <1060 <2 2 <2 <2
13/04/03 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
06/06/03 - - <0.5 - - -

090443 <50 - <0.5 - - -

1240303 <50 — <f1.5 - -- -

0340104 - - <05 , - - -

06/29/04 _ _ <0.5 ' _ _ _

c-13

03/29/02 - <100 7 <2 <2 <2

0304403 - <5 <05 <f).5 <0.5 <fh.5
06/06/03 - - <05 'ﬂ _ 3

09/04/03 <50 - <5 - B i

12/03/03 <50 - <05 _ B .

03401404 - - <5 . . i

06/29/04 - - <05 B 3

01924 s IRGAAR 37 As of 06,2004
s nf OAZ20/



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4004 Southfront Street
Livermore, California

C-20

04/14/95 <3 000 <200 <2.0 2.0 <2.0 <2.0
03/29/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
03404/03 - <5 <05 <0.5 <05 : <005
06/06/03 - - ] <05 - - - - . ‘
090403 <50 - ' <n.s - - - -
12403503 <50 - <05 - . e -
030104 - - <05 - - -
06/29/04 - - 0.5 - _ -
c-21

13/2%412 - <140 <2 <2 <2 <2
030403 - <5 <0.5 : <B.S 0.5 <15
06/06:03 - 7 . <05 - - B
05/04,/03 <50 - <05 - . _
12/03/03 <50 . b5 . B - ]
03/01/04 - . <03 B . N
06129404 - _ <05 3 B N
C-2

04/1499 <3,000 <200 ' 535 <20 <0 <20
DESTROYED

C-5

04/14/93 <9,990 <666 619 <6.66 <6.66 273
DESTROYED

01924 xls/H#IR G544 R »

38 Ag of (25T



Table 2
Groundwater Analyiical Results - Oxygerate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Scuthfront Street
Livermore, California

C-6

04/14/95 <3,00( <00 138 <2.0 <20 L7
DESTROYED

C-17

0414199 <3.008 7 <200 B33 <10 <21 <2.0
03230 - : <30 £9 <10 <2l <18

O-1924 x|s#386448 : 39 A5 of O6/20414
¥ N .



Table 2 :
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Street
Livermore, Caltforniz

EXPLANATHINS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prier to March 23, 200, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, {nc,

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcahal

Y TBE = Methyl tertiary buty| ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethy] tertiary butyl cther
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
(ppt) = Parts per hiflion

-- = Mot Analyzed

© ANALYTICAL METHO®:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

01924 xIsH 386448 40 . i
A5 of 06/29/04



Table 3
. Groundwater Analytical Results
' Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

-7

04/12/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ~ ND - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - .
01/03/90 1.0 - - .- - - - - -
030850 1.7 . ND - ND - - - -
19/29/90 0.7 - ND ND ND ND - - g
01/03/91 0.7 - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 0.6 - ND ND ND ND - -, -
10/07/91 ND - 24 ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/20-21/93" - - - - - - - - -
01/20/94" - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - M - .
C-9

04/12/89 2.4 - - - - - - - -
04/11/89 ND - - - - - - - i
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 1.5 - - - - - - . -
05/07/90 1.9 - ND . ND - - - -
019/29/94) 1.0 - 0.7 1.8 1.0 - - - -
01/03/91 0.8 - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 NP - ND ND ND ND - - -
(07/21,22/94 - - - - - - 13 _ -
04/10/97 .5 =10 5.0 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/20/97 - - - - - - . 5.0 -
04/30/98 <0.5 <1.0 <50 =().5 =0.5 <15 - - —
04/14/99" <03 <1,0 <30 0.5 0.5 <03 - - -
01/21/M0 <0.3 <10 =50 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 . - -
09/28/01" <2 <] <3 21 <1 <l - - -
12/28/01* <2 | <2 <] <l <1 - - -
(13/29/02° <2 <1 2 =] <1 <] - - -
06/13/02° =2 <1 <2 =) <1 <] - - -
09/10/02 =2 =1 <2 <) <1 <1 - - -
12/00/02* <2 <l <2 <] <1 <1 - .- -
03/04/03° <0.5 <1 < <08 <] <0.8 - - -

9.1024 xle/H38644 5 41 As of 06/29/04



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results ,
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-% {eont)

06/06/03 =0.5 <1 =7 <08 =] 0.8 - - _
09/04/03* =0.5 <1 <2 =().& <] =0.% - — -
12/03/03* <1 =] =3 =08 =] <0.8 - — -
c-n

04/12/89 ND - . - - - . - -
06/26/89 ND - . - - - . - -
10/13/89 MND — — - - — - - -
01/03/90 ND - - — - o - - -
05/08/90 ND -- HD - ND - — - -
09/28/90 MND - 1.2 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 NI - ND WD WD 1.0 - - -
04/06/92. ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 - . - - - - 7.0 - -
10/20/97 " - - _ - - - 25 _
C-12

04/11/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ™ND — — " - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - an -
01/03/50 ND - - - - - - - -
05/07/90 ND - ND -~ ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND - 1.2 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND . - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND .= - -
07/28/92 — - - - - - - - —
07/21,22/94 . - - — - - ND - -
C-13

04/10/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - . - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND — - - - - - - -
01/03/90 NI — - - - - - - -
05/08/90 ND . ND -- ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND - 1.7 ND D - - - -

Q-1924 x|s/H3B6448 42 As of 06/29/04



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
. Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-13 (cont)

01/03/9] ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND -~ ND ND ND NI - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
C-1

04/10/89 ND - - - - - - - -
04/10/85 ND - - - - - - - -
(6/26/29 3.0 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 1.7 -- - - -- - - - -
10/13/89 ND . - - - N - - 50
01/03/90 1.0 - - - - - i - -
05/08/90 1.2 - ND - ND - - - -
09/29/94 ND .- 0.7 1.4 ND - -- - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
(14/06/92 ND - ND ND ND NI - - -
04/23/93"

07/21,22194 - - - - - - ND - -

NOT MONITOREIVSAMPLED - UNABLE 10 LOCATE
ASSUMED DESTROYED (Per Lead Consultant 11/30/01)

C-2

Q4/10/89 ND .- - - - - - - .
04/10/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 NI - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 2.0 - - - .- - - - -
10/13/49 ND - - - - - - an -
01/03/90 1.0 - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 1.1 - ND - ND - - s .
09/29/90 ND - 1.7 0.5 N - - - -
M/05/91 ND = NI ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - NI ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 - - ~ - - - NI - -

9-1924 xlz/H38644% 43 As of 1629404



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results |
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-3

04/10/39 1.4 - - - . - - - -
06/26/89 1.5 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - . - -
01/03/90 0.7 - L - - - . " -
03/08/90 0.7 - NI - NI - -

09/27/90 ND - 1.1 1.6 ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND N ND ND - - -
04/12/91 ND - ' ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND . - -
(4/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - _ -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -

DESTROYED

C-5 |

04/10/89 1.4 - - - - - . _ -
06/26/89 15 - _ - - - - - _
10/13/89 ND - . - - - - - -
01/03/20 ND - - - - - _ -
05/08/90 0.8 - ND - ND - . - _
09/27/90 ND - 0.7 ND ND - - . -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 0.5 - ND ND ND- ND - - -
09/04/51 ND - ND ND ND ND - _ -
04/06/92 NI - ND ND ND ND - _ .
07/21,22/94 - ~ - - - - ND - -

DESTROYED

C-6 |

04/12/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/39 ND - . - - . ~ - -
1013/89 ND - - ~ - . _ - .
01/03/90 1.0 . - - . - _ — -
(05/08/90 1.6 - ND - ND - - - -
09/29/90 1.0 - ND 2.4 1.6 - - - -
01/03/91 0.5 - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -

U-1924 x|s/# 386448 44 As of 06/29/04



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
. Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

DATE .

C-6 (cont)

07/28/492 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - -- - ND - -
1020497 - - - - - - - <5.0 -
DESTROYED . '

C-8

04/12/89 5.0 - -- - - - - - -
06/26/89 4.0 - - - — - - - -
10/13/89 ND . - - - - - - -
01/03/90 1.5 - - - - . - - - -
05/07/50 1.9 - ND - ™D - - - -
(19/29/90 ND - 0.6 NI ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - 0.7 NI ND ND - - -
04/12/91 0.6 - ND NI ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND -- WD ND ND ND -- - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - R, -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
DESTROYED

C-10

04/11/89 a.1 - - - - - . - -
(6/26/39 NI - - -- -- - an - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - — - — -
G1/03/90 3.0 - - - - - - - -
05/07/50 ND - ND -- ND - - . —
(09/27/90 ND - 1.2 N ND - - - .
01/03/91 ND .- ND ND ND ND - - -
0412491 1.0 - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND NI ND - -— -
04/06/92 1.1 - ND ND NI ND -- - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
DESTROYED

Q.1974 x|</418644% 45 As of 06/29/04



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Resulls
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-14
04/12/89 ND - - - .- - _ - .
06/26/89 30 - - - - - _ - .
01/03/90 25 10 - - - - - - -
01/04/90 12 1.0 = - ” _ - - -
15/08/90 13 - ND . N - - -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - ~
04/06/92 ND - ND NI ND ND - . -
04/22/93" - - . - - - - ~ -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - 310 - -
DESTROYED '
C-15
04/12/89 ND - - - - - - - ~
06/26/39 ND . - - - - - - ~
10/13/89 ND - - - — - . - -
01/03/90 ND -~ - - - - - -
(1518190 ND - ND ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND .- .29 ND ND - - - -
/o391 ND - WD ND ND HD - s -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - ~
07/21,22/94 - - . - - - ND - -
DESTROYED
C-16
04/11/89 8.0 - - - - - ~ iy .~
06/26/49 ND - - - - _ - - -
10/13/89 ND . - - - _ - - -
01/03/90 5.0 - - - - - - . -
05/07/90 4.5 - ND - ND - -~ - -
09/29/90 1.8 - ND ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 2.0 - (.8 ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 1.0 - ND ND ND ND - . -
07/28/92 - . . . - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - R0 - -

NOT MONITOREI¥YSAMPLED - UNABLE T0O LOCATE

21924 xls/i 386445 40 As of 06/29/04



Tablc 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
. Chevron Service Station #9-1524
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-17

04/11/89 NI - - - - . - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - -~ - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
O1/03/90) ND -- - - - . - - -
05/08/90 ND - ND - ND - - — -
09/29/90 ND . WD 1.9 ™D e - - -
09/25/90 ND - 1.8 1.9 N - - - —
01/03/91 ™MD - 1.8 1.9 MDD ND - - -
01/03/91 ND - ML ND ND ND — - -
04/12/91 ND - " ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND MWD ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
10/20/97 - - - - - - - - =50 --
04/30/9% - - - - - - - - -
10/07/98 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/99 . - - - - - - - - -
01/21/00 - - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED

C-18 ‘

04/11/89 3.6 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 31 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 1.8 - - - - - - - an
03/07/90 ND - ND -- ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND - 0.6 ND N - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND NI ND - - -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
o0/04/91 ND -- WD ND MND WD - - --
04/D6/92 ND - ND ND ND NI - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

91924 xIs/H386448 47 As of 06/29/04



Table 3
iroundwater Analytical Results,
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-10

04/11/89 13 - - - - - - _ -
04/11/89 14 - - i, - - - - -
06/26/89 26 - - - _ . - . -
10/13/89 13 - . - - - - - 13
01/03/90 1l - - . - - - - -
05/07/90 4.6 - ND - ND - - - -
09/28/90 ND ~ 1.2 NI ND - - - -
01/03/91 10 - ND ND ND 0.9 - - -
(4/06/92 1.9 - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - . - - - ND - -
DESTROYED

9-1924.x{3#¥386444 43 As of 06/29/04



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Resulis
. ' Chevroh Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

EXPLANATHONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical resulis prier (o September 28, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1,2-DCA = 1_2-Dichloroethane
V.= Vinyl Chioride

MC = Methylene Chioride
1,1,1-TCA = 1.1, 1-Trichloroethane
1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane
PCE = Tetrachloroethene

T. l.ead = Total Lead

D. Lead = Dissolved Lead
CDS = Carbon Disulfide

{ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not detected

== = Mot Analyzed

! Sampled for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by ElPA Method 8010B. All analytes were ND above the

detection limits <0.5 1o <5.0. . _
Hologenated Volatile Organic Compounds (HVOCs) analyzed by EPA Method 8260, All other HVO(Cs were less than the reporting

limnit; see specific lab report.

As of 06/29/04
0-1924 x1s/R3B6448 4%



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING'

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handhing of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laborateries, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to inciude the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, al) samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, datc and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody 18
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated dunng

sampling activities is transported by IWM to MeKittrick Waste Management Jocated in McKaittrick,
California.

NACalifornisVienns\chevron-S0P_03-1 5404



':/" GerrLeEr - Ryan Inc.

' WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Everl Date: (-2 o4 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: 28
— — —— e —— —— = — — —
~WellID c- 3 Date Monitored: (g 4. 04 Well Condition: __@ €€ PHaFd
Well Diameter 2 /@) in
Volume A= 0.02 1= .04 2'= 0.17 3= (.38
Total Depth 20.84 # Faciar (VF) 4= pp6 =107 ' 150 12'm 5.80
Depth to Water \3 g& .
3 0y WWF 33 =24 T x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2.0 gal
. Time Staﬂed;_.______(ztloo hrs})
Purge Equiprment: ; Sampling Equipment: Time Bailled: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Baller Disposable Bailer f Depth to Product: ' ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Fressure Baller Depth to Water: T
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: = visual Confirmation/Descriplicn:
Grundfos - . Skimmer / Absarbant Sack {circle one)
Other; Amt Removed fram Skimmer, pal
Amt Removed from Well: gul
Water Removed:
Product Transferrad to:
— — — — — — — — — — — —— T
Start Time (purge: 1399 Weather Conditions: Supe’
Sample Time/Date: |42 ! b-1.0M Water Color: CLE R Odor: !4..:}
Purging Flow Rate: __ 2.5 gom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Ep If yes, Time: Volume: _ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temgerature D.C. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal) ¥ {umhas/sm) 5 {mg/l} {mV)

|00 2.5 J.:S.h_ILL___lﬂ"l
(Hol S0 _20-2.
_lﬂ—k—_i_.p,_l_?_;&bl 19.8

— e = ##,###ﬂ:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- b xvoavia| _YES HCL TANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015yBTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: AddfReplaced FPlug: Size:




/" GETTLER Ryan Inc:

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: (o' L5 .0 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: ET
—— — — rj,- — ‘ r —
Well ID C- .Date Monitored: . 24 . &Y Well Condition: Ox
Well Diameter 21 in.
Voluime 3rav- 0oz 1" 004 e =038
Total Depth 23.0lk 1 ‘ Factor (VF) 4"=066 5=102 6" 150 12'= 5.8
Depth to Water lL.L5
\O. (TR WF . 55 JS-_ =3 cage volume= Estimated Furgs Volume; (L. ![t gal.
. Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailad: (2400 hre)
Disposable Ballar : Disposable Batler i Depth to Product; ﬂj
Stainless Steel Bailer Prassure Batlar Depth to Water;
Stack Pump Z Dizcrete Baller Hydrocarban Thickness: ft
Sugtion Pump Other: Visugl Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (eircle one)
Other: - Amt Rernoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well, gal
Water Removad:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): ]335: Weather Conditions: S wt
Sample Time/Date: _ |33 / p:2G.0% Water Color. g; [ 3.1'8 Odor: _4€%
Furging Flow Rate: _ 3.p gpm. Sediment Desgcription:
Did well de-water? NO lfyes, Time:___ ___ Volume: gal.
Time Velume H Conductivity Temparature 0DoO. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfem) ) (mgiL) (mv)
%33 wo .22 _1l3.0 4.3
4339 4o 19 L. 3.
a4l o L8 A%l _ (83
— = = = e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYFE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- 9 o xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Pilug:

Size:




c/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

' WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFagility # ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: b:34.04 {inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: , ET
Well ID C- \ Date Monitored: - LS - 8% Well Condition: oL PHeTO
Well Diameter 2 Ilg& in. v T — o1 —

jume "= D. 1= 0, "= 0.1 T=0.

Total Depth 1438 n Fzr.-tigrl(vr) 47 Qe6 B'=1.07 &' 150 12" 5.80

Depth to Water _ {%.5'}
g .37 WF 3R = 2,08 .3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: (r.Lq oo

. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Dispasable Baller Disposable Bailer v Dapth to Preduct; ' _ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: A
Stack Pump E Discrele Hailer Hydraearbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump ‘ Other: —— | visual Gonfirmation/Description;

Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (cirde one} a
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
AmtRemoved romwel:____ gal
Watar Removed:
Product Transferred to.
e e r— — — — — — — —_ — — — — ————
Start Time (purge): _ {11k Weather Conditions: Sy

Sample Time/Date:  §131 7/ G:29.04  Water Color:__Myue™ 1y, (T. Baw. Odor: _ Mo
Purging Flow Rate: __ Q.0 gom. Sediment Description: )

Did well de-water? ) D If yes, Time: Veolume: gal,
Time Volume Conductivity Temgerature 0.0, ORF
(2400 ht.) (gal) pH (umhosem) ) (mglL) (mv)
{13 2.0 .40 144 ab.1
1114 4o .32 _\44a.4 13.%
22 s T3¢ 1M 12-F

—— i — — — - — ———— s — e — e
—— ————— — — — — — ——— . — — —

LAECRATORY INFORMATION

ll

SAMPLE ID {#) CADNTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- 1l lp xvoa vial YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(E260)
COMMENTS: Sipw RELp VERY

, "
Add/Replaced Lock: _ Add/Replaced Plug: Y Size: b



C/. Gerrier-Ryan Inc:

'WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
' FIELD DATA SHEET

Chent/Facilty #: ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Nurmber: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: o-29.0Y4 {inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: ET
. = . —

Well ID c- \2 Date Monitored: - 34 .o\ Well Condition: __ p <
Well Diamet in.

rameter 2/ @ n . Volume a4n=0.02 1" .04 2"=0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth \8.4% ' Factor (VF) =066 5=102  B= 150 12'= 58D

Depth to Water Q.04 1.,
H "!q xVF sz = _‘L(LLL x3 case volume= Estimated Purge VO‘UI'I‘IB:_,,SA“QEL

_ A Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Furge Equipment: . Sampling Equipmett: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Digposable Baiter Disposable Baller I/ Depth to Product; ﬂJ‘
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Z Discrata Baller Hydrocarban Thi_ckness: i it
Suction Pump ‘ Other — [ Visual Confirmatior/Description:
Grundfos —_— Skimmar / Absarbant Sock (circle one)
Other: At Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Wall: gal
Water Removed;
Produgt Transferred 10:
Start Time (purge): __ J (¥ Weather Conditions: ST
Sample Time/Date: _{ X073 /{-J4-04  Water Color: {r. pey. Odor: _ alp
Purging Flow Rate: _ 2 .p gpm. Sediment Description: irTe 2
Did well de-water? NP If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosicm) ép) (mgiL) (V)

s 2 LY 2.25 b} _ NE
ALSS _3.0 .23 _ A _ 20.%
TR <0 12y 7Y 14. 9

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | FRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
¢ 12 (g xvoavia]l vES HCL UANCASTER _|TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size;




GerrLER- Ryan Inc.

T WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: (o- 24.0Y (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: FT
—— — — — ——
well ID C-1%3 Date Monitored: (o 1.6 0M  Well Condition: ____
Well Diameter 2/ @ in.
Valume 4 =0.02 1"= 0.09 2'= Q.17 3= (.38
Total Depth A1 .35 Factor (VF) 4= 086 F=102  6'= 150 17°= 580
Depth to Water 4.5 it
‘_g K {) VF_ ; 3 =_ 2 3 !_ x3 casze volume= Estimated Purge Velume; L. 4 gal
i . Tirme Staned: (2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipmett: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Badler Digposable Bailer ﬂ Depth to Product: ' fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water; _ i |
Stack Pump 2 Disgrate Bailar Hydrocarbon Thickness: i
Suction Pump Cther: vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos R Skirmmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amit Rermoved from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed;
Product Transferred to:
—— — — —— — — — — — — ——_ — =
Start Time (purge): _ |0 Weather Conditions: n1TL R g
Sample Time/Date: §3%19 /- 29.8y  Water Color ) p. Odor: M8
Purging Flow Rate: _ ] .- gpm. Sediment Description: Lrd  suy
Did well de-water? N If yes, Time: Volumse: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempgrature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P {1 mhasism) EF) (mglL} (mv)
150% as  J5F el dod
1304 3.0 17 3.1 L4. 7
1105 20 2.3I¥ (T4 19.2
—— e — — — — e — — —
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c 1Y g xvosviel YES HCL LANGASTER  |TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size;

—r———————aar



c/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc:

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: Lr24- 04 {(inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA- Sampler: T
Well ID C- 10 Date Monitored: _{. 06, 04 well Condition: gk
Well Diameter i3 n '

WVolurme ar=0.02 1"= 0).04 2= 017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 24.0% f ‘ Faclor (VF) A"=066  5'e 102 - b= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water {4 0F ft .

pt . "‘3 WF__ H‘ = ‘ . b‘i %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 5.0F% gal.
' "

; L ) Time Started. __ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ll Depth to Product: ﬂj
Stainless Steel Ballar Praszure Bailer Depth to Waler,___
Stack Pump. R Discrete Bailar Hydrocarbon Thickness: ___ ft
Suction Pump Othar: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Qthar: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Wall: gal
Water Removed:;
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge):; Weather Conditions: Syt
Sample Time/Date: _ A%l / (-24.84  Water Color: Male LY. LT TAY Odar: __ ple
L]

Purging Flow Rate: A, gpm. '

Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? . Eo If yas, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) {umhosicm) ] (mafl) {mv}
AMS gy )L 1§2.2 _20.8
lll._ _ 3.0 .20 IS'%.:} 4.6
1211 3.0 7 1v¥e. 8 19. 2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
G- O g xvoavial| VES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015¥BTEX+MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




cj/""' Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: (o 29.04 {inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: eT
well ID C- 1y Date Monitored: - 2 Q.04 Well Condition: a'g,
Well Diameier {13 in
Valume 4= 002 1"=0.04 =017  3'=038
Total Depth 1S.073 Factor {VF) 4= 066 5" 1.02 " 150 12= 580
Depthto Water 3. 23
. % D A | k = .00 3 case volume= Estimated Purge volume: (e £ gal.
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Furge Eguipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Lisposable Bailer Dispasable Bailer ‘ Depth to Praduct: ' #
Stainlass Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Dapth to Water:
Siack Pump 1 Disaretle Bailer Hydroearbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Viswual Confirmation/Descrptian:
Grundtos Skimmer / Absarbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Rermoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Rermoved fram Well: gal

Watar Removad,
Praduct Transferred to;__

Start Time (purge):

 Sample Time/Date: 115 % / {-29.04 Water Color:
Purging Flow Rate: __ 3.0 gpm.

ﬂ#:

W
MALEY iu . T Odor:

Weather Conditions:

L N

Sediment Deascription:

bid well de-water? - _}._Jo if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductlvity Temperature 0.Q. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P (ymhasicm) F) {mgiL) (mv)
oML 20 139 LS 20.2
1yl 4o .38 _lLo.S 4.5
LMY o 13 155.F 12.1
r— — — — — ﬁﬂ — —— —3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (# CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c M (g xvoavisl| _ YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Flug: Size:




C hvron California Rer’on An

/,;34«.&7’*/7’ ' m.#:_]_t_ﬂﬂﬂ__

| ancaster Laboratories

4

alysis Requést/Chain of Custody
TS

Samplo ¥

Grog* 902137

SCR¥

- T1 Project # 61D-1961 Analysss Requested
7 Cambria MT! Project — Presorvation Codes Preasrvative Godes
Fachity # _ SS5#0-1924 G-R#385448 Global IDFTGE00100341 BT ) H = KCl T= Thloos:}fata
: = B =Na
Site Addres$904 SOUTHFRONT ROAD, LIWVERMGCRE, CA 5 N :f:s%t 0 = Otfver
Chevron PHMT Lead ConsultanEAMBRIA el 1B 2 D)J vaiue raparting needed
ConsultantiOfficeG-R: Inc., 6747 Siem Court, Suite J, Dubdin, Ca. 94568 5 E £ rg g et ""%TE doocton s
T - & E R |2 possible compad
Gonsultant P MgrPeanna L, Harding _ (deanne@grinc.com} od |S |® g | D 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Cmsuhantthemﬁ:ﬁﬁllﬁ‘.ﬁ_____F“#M——— : a E AERE g 2 i [ Gonfirm highest hit By 6260
Feauy g “gnm he w = B280
53""?'9' ' + 5 g < S g % '% : % gl - - Dwa‘"mw ighast hit
Samcaordar#:___,________l:lﬂunsm 5 §_ 5 |0 Z |z z |52 g COORun _____ oy s on hig
i Iﬁ:t;gd c Ehdimead 5 § § g 18 g E E E g I § l DR oxyscoel e
Sampte Identification : 1) 1) -
@_hﬁ—b; -w' : 2 x x Comments / Remarks
C':_I" 1 Ly x { @ x y ;
¢-9 1353 X 4 16 |XiX |
¢ -1\ nw ¥ ] {6 [XIX ;
C-12 . 1203 X 1 16 PAIXL |
L\ g Il P11 [ bUY E
C-20 2ot I 1 16 AK
¢ -2\ sy ¥ 1 LlepAX
R Preedd Date T : Time
nd Time Requasted (TAT) (pleass circle)] e el 25 14: " 132
72 hour 48 hour Rel Dats | Time nﬁ. oy Time
4 doy 5 day q {nana ftog| ¢ Mia' Lkt /0D
) T a Thene
S o et — Q% AR Tam,,/o i il
yperl — Refinguishad by Commercial Garfar: 4 ‘1 Tima
Typa VI Drata O Coalt el ble not need - .
- {RW{Z?B] } e e e DFEDD FodEx (Other) _ 7%704@[{
Disk Temperature Upon Receipl 2~ 2 5 ¢° Custody 3@&11 9 Ko

Lancaster Laborataries, Inc., 2425 New Holland Plke, POy Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2428 {717} 656-2:00
Coples: White and yellow should sccompany semples 4 Lancaster Laboratories. Tha pink copy should be retained by tha cllent.

3450 Rev, 730/01.

- -
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Lancaster  * “ _
4' | aboratories Analysis Report

2424 Neow Holbtwd Pika, PO Box 1242h, Lancastar, BB 17B05-2405 *717-6bt-2AG0 Fax. 717-600-2641 www.lancasiariaba.com

i

ANALYTICAL RESULTS " -,
! Prepared for:

Chc\'mnTcxadQ c/o Cambria
Buite 9
! 4111 Citrus Avenuc
Rocklin CA 95677
916-630-1855

Frepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Fike
Lancaster, PA 17605-24235

‘

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 902137, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, July 01,
2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is MT1.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number

QA-T-040629 NA Water 4303581
C-7-W-040629 Grab  Water 4303582

- CO.W-040629 Grab . Water 4303583
C-11-W-040629 Grub  Water 4303584
C-12-W.040629 Grab  Water 43603585
C-13-W-040629 Grab  Water 4303586
C-20-w-040629 Grab  Water 4301587
C-21-W-0406249 Grab Water 4303588
1 COPY TO Cambtia C/O Gettler- Ryan Aten: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Giettler-Ryan Aun: Cheryl iansen

COPY TO



Lancaster - .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike. PO Box 12425, Lanaaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-856-2300 Faw: 717-R56-7681+ wiwW.lancastarabs.com

Guestions? Contact your Client Setvices Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Vicleria M. Martelt
Chemist




(I Lancaster _ ~
4‘ Laboratories . Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Fike. PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17805-2425 +717-656-2300 bax: 717-656-2681 » www.lancasieriabs.com

Page 1 of' |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Wo. WW 4303581
QRA-T-040623 NA Watar
Facility#l 519524 Jobi 386448 MTI# 61lD-195961 GRD
4904 Seouthfront-Livermore T0600100341 QA ‘
Collected:06/29/2004 Account Number: 10904
submitted: 07/01/2004 08:40 , ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria
Feported: 07/09/2004 at 18:14 Snite 9
PDizcard: 08/09/2004 ' 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
LIVQA :
! Az Recsived
CAT ' Ax Received Mathod Dilution
He. Analyais Hame ' - QAS NHumber Rasilt Datectinn units ) Paoeor
. Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.&. H.D. ao. ug/l 1
The rgeported conceptration of TFH-GRO does not inglude MTRE or other
gaBoline memetituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO ranae
atart time. :
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260F
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzens 71-43-2 H.D 0.5 g/l 1
05407 Toluene . 10B-88-3 N.b a.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 1¢0-41-4 H.D ! 0.5 ug/1 1
06330 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.T G.5 g/l 1
Stale of Californis Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Annlyais ilution
NHo. Analysip Name Mathod Trial# TDate and Time Analyst factor
01728 TPH-QRO - Waters W. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/02/2004 D925 K., Robert Caulfelld- 1
Metheod James
06054 ETEX+MTBE by B2Z60E CW-B46 2R60EB 1 Q7/07/2004 QB:03 Marc & Neal 1
D114¢ GC VOA Water Prep aW-8446 SO30R 1 07/02/2004 08:25 K. Robert Caulfeild- h.&.
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep EW-846 5030B 1 07/07/2004 08:03 Marc 3 Neal n.é.



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Brx 12425 Lancasier, PA 17805-2435 » 717-656-7300 Fax:717-656.2881+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 430G3582
C-7-W-040629 Grab Water
Facility$# 51524 Job# 386448 MTI# £1D-1961 GRD
4904 Scuthfront-Livermore TO600100341 C-7
Collected:06/29/2004 14:23 by FT Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 0%/01/2004 0B:40 ChevronTexaco cfo Cambria
Feported: Q7/08/7004 21 JE:14 Cujite 9 .
Discard: 08B/09/20064 ' 4111 Citrus Avepue
Rocklin CA 95677
LIVCT ‘
I As Rmgeived
CAT Az Received Method ' Dilutien
He. Analysis Name © CAE Number Rasult Detection Units Factor
} Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,100, E0. ug/l 1
The reported concentratiom of TPH-GRO doss not include MTBE or other
gascline constituente eluting prior to the ©& (h-hexane) TPH-GRO range
2cart time.
0ED54 BTEX+MTBE Ly B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-D4-4 48. 0.5 ug/} 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene . 108-BB-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.9 ' 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D, .5 ug/1 1
State of Californis Lab Certificaticn No., 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysic Dilution
Ho. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyzt Factor
01728 TPH-GR{ - Waters N. A LUFT Gaeoline 1 o /02/2004 DE:56 K. Robert Caunlfeild- 1
Method Jamee
Q6054 BTEX+MTEE by HZ&0E ZW-B46 H2GOB 1 07/06/2004 2F:43 Marc 5 Neal 1
01146 GO VO Water Prep SW-R46 S030B 1 07/02/2004 02156 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James

011632 GC/MS VDA Water Prep aW-84¢ S030B 1 a7/0&,/2004 22:43 Marc 5 MWeal n.a.



D Lancaster “ _
4I Laboratories - Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO E-D.J(I12525, Lancasier, FAN7605-2425 = 717-R56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.larcastariabs.com
'

Pape 1 of |
Lancaster Laborateries Sample No., WW 4303583
C-9-W-040629 Grab Water
Facility# 951924 Job# 386448 MTI# 61D-1561 GRD
4904 Bouthfront-Livermore T0600100341 C-9 .
Collected:D6/29/2004 13:52 by FT Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 07/01/2004 08:40 , chevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 07/09/2004 at 185:14 ' Suice 9
bigecard: 08/09/2004 ! 4111 Citrus Avenue
| Rocklin CA 556757
LIV-9
i
! Ae Received
CAT L As Received Mathod Dilution
Ho. Analysik Name , - CAS Number Result Detection nitse Facter
I Limit
01726 TPH-GRO - Watera n.#, 470, 80, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TeH-GRO does nmt include MTEE or other
gasoline conetituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO rangs
start cime.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 16. 0.5 wg/l 1
054Q1 Eenzene 7i-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Teluense ' 108-8B-3 H.D. o.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene \ 100-41-4 N.D. ' 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) o 1330-20-7 H.D. , 0.8 ugy/l 1
State of California Leb €ertification Ho. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analy=sis Dilution
Na. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyat Faator
p1728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1. 0740272004 10:26 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06054 BETEX+MTBE by B260B BW-H46 O2EOB 1 . 07/07/2004 23:22 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep sW-8246 SO3CE 1 07/02/2004 10:26 K. Robert Caunlfeild- n.a.
James

01163 GC/ME VDA Water Prep SW-B46 SO03DE 1 G7/07/2004 Z3:42 Elizabeth M Teylor n.a.



| ancaster ] B
4I | aboratories Analysis !‘\’egort

2420 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12405, Lancastet, PA 17606-2426 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs. com

13

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4303584
¢=-11-W-040629 Grab wataer
Facility# 91524 Job# 386448 MTI# 61D-1961 GRD
4904 Scuthfront-livermere TD60G0100341 C-11
Collected:06/2%/2004 11:31 by FT Agcount Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/01/2004 08:40 ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria
Reported: 07/09/2004 at 16:15 fuite S
Discard: 0a8/09/2004 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
LIvil
As Receivad
ar ¥y A= Recoived Method ' 'pilution
He. Analysis Name o ChE Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters fn.a. a4, S0. ug/l 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents cluting prier te the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRD range
start time.
06054 BTEXK+MTBE by B260R
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634+04-4 17. 0.5 ug/1l 1
p54D1  Benzene 71-43-2 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 W.O. 0.5 ug/l, 1
Stale of California Lab Certification No. 2114
Laboratory Chreonicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
Ne . Analysis Name Kethod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
o1728 TPH-GRO - Waters K. CA LUFT Gasgline 1 D7/02/2004 10:57 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Met hiod James
060R4 BTEX+MTEE by H2E0E CW-E46 82€0B 1 n7/08/2004 0009 Elizabeth M Tayler 1
01148 GC VOA Water Prep SW-845 GD20B 1 07/02/2004 10:57 K. Ropert Caulfelld- 0.
games

0lle3 GC/MS VDA Water Frep EW_846 S5030B 1 07/08/2004 00:09 Elizabeth M Tayler n.a.
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Page t of' 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Na. WW 4303585
U=12-W-Q406259 Grab Water
Facility# 91524 Job# 386448 MTIH# £1D-1961 GRD
4004 Scuthfront-Livermore T0600100341 C-12
rfollected:06/29/2004 12:03 by FT arcount Number: 10204
Submitted: 07/01/7/2004 0B:40 chevronTexacoe ¢/o Cambria
Reported: 07/06/2004 at 18:15 ' Suite 9
Digcard: 08/09/2004 ! 41171 Citrus Avenuc
: Focklin CA S5&77
LIV1z '
' Anr Recaived
CAT C Az Received Methad pilution
No. Analypis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units , Facter
, Limit
01728 TEH-GRD - Waters n.a. N.D. s50. ug/l 1
The reported congentration of TEH-GRC doss not inglude MTBE cr other
gasoline constituents eluting prior tao the 0§ (n-hexsne} TFH-GRO range
start time.
0e0G4 BTEX+MTBE by B260EB
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 MN.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 EBenzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene ! 10B-88-3 “W.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzenc 100-41-4 N.D ! D.5 ug/1 1
0E310  Xylewe {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lap Certification Ne. 2115
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
Mo . Analysis Name HMaethod Triald Date and Time Anelyat Factor
D1%2E TPH-GRO - Wakere M. & LUFT Gasolins 1 07/02/2004 11:27 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06054 BETEX+MTEE by E260B SW-845 BZ6CE 1 07/07/2004 0B:30 Marc S Neal 1
01148 GC VOM Water Prep SW-84& SQ30E 1 07/02/2004 11:27 ¥. Robert Caulfelld- T 4.
James

01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep EW-845 SO030B 1 07/07/2004 08:30 Marg & Neal n.a.
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Lancaster,
Laboratories

Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 4303586

C-13-W-040628 Grak

Facility# 51524

Watar

Job# 386448 NMTI# 61D-13961 GRD

4504 Southfrent-Livermore TO600100341 C-13
Collected:06/29/2004 13:18

Submitted: 07,/01/2004 089:40
Reported: 07/09/2004 ac 318:15
Discard: 08/09/2004

LIV13

CAT
He.

01728

0e054

02010
05401
05407
05415
0E310

No.
g17:z8

06054
0lilae

01163

Analysis Name

TPFH-GRO - Waters

Analysis Report

2426 New Halland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, FA 17605-2426 = 717-656-2200 Fux: 717-656-2681 www lancaster|laks com

by FT Acocount Number:
A

ChevronTexacoe c/o Cambria

suite &8

4111 Citrus Avenue

Rocklin C& 85677

As Received
CAS Number Regult

.- N.D.

A2 Received

Method
Datection

Limi
£a,

The reported conceatration of TPH-GRU does not inglude MTRE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C8 {in-hexane) TFH-GRO yangs

start time.

BTEX+MTBE Ly BZ&0B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzens

Toluenea

Ethylbenzens

Xylene {(Total)

1634-04-4 N.D.
71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D,
100-43-4 N.D,
1330-20-7 N.D.

state of California Lab Ceyéificﬂtiﬂn Heo, 2116

Analyais Name
TPH-GROQ - Wateres

BTEX+MTBE by £22&0B
GC VoA Water Frep

GI/ME VOAR Water Prep

O o o o g
m ounonnon

Laboratory Chronicle

Method Triall
H. CA LUFT Gasoline i
Method

SW-EBd46 3260 1
SW-84F GORI0B 1
SW-846 50308 1

Analyals

Date and Time

o07/02/2004

67/07/2004
07/02/2004

07/07/2004

t

18-

0a:
18:

[$7-81

15

56
15

Page 1 of 1
10304

I Dilutriocn
Unite Factayr
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l b
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1

Dilution
Analyst Factox

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Marc 5 Meal

¥. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Marc § Neal
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2475 Mew Helland Pika, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax. 717-656-2681* WWW.[EMESIEF[EDS.CO‘I’H

Page 1 of ]
Lancapter Laboratories Sample No. ww 4303587
C-20-W-040629 Grabk Water
Facility# 91924 Job# 3BE44R MTI# 61D-1%61 GRD
4904 Southfront-Livermore TOEQ0100341 C-20
¢ollected: 06/29/2004 12:26 by FT Account Number: 10204
cubmitted: Q7/01/2004 0OB:40 ChevronTexaco ¢/c Cambria
Reported: 07/08/2004 at 18:15 Svite @
Discard: 0B/09/2004 i 4111 Citrus AVERUe
' Rucklin CA 85677
LIVzO !
' As FRocwived
CAT Ae Received Method bilution
No. Analyzis Hame CAE Humber ReBpult Detaction Unite Factor
, Limit '
p1y28 TPH-JRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50 ug/l 1
The repurted concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTRE or other
gasoline conatituents eluting prior to the ¢ (n-hexane) TPE-GRO range
gtart time.
06054  BTREX+MTBE Ly BR60B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-432-2 N.I 6.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Taluene . 108-68-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D ' 0.5 ug/1 1
0E310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
state of Caliternia RLab certification He. 21i6
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Apalysis Dilutison
Nao Analyeis Name Methad Trial# Date and Tinme Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 07/02/2004 18:45 K., Robert Cawlfeild- 1
M had James
oE054 BTEX+MTEE by B2E0B ou-846 BREDNE 1 07/07/2004 14:13 Shawn J Rige 1
f1l4e GC VOA Water Prep SW-845 TSO3UB 1 n7/02/2004 1B:4% K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S020B 1 07/07/2004 14:13 Shawn J Rice n.Aa.
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4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, FA 176052425 - 717.666-2300 Fax: ¥17-656-2661 - www.lancasteriabe.com

Pape 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4303588
C=-21-W-040625 Grab Water
Facility# 91924 Job# 386448 MTIH 61D-1961 GRD
4904 Southfront-Livermore T0600100341 C-21
Collected:06/29/2004 12:5Z by FT Account Nuwmber: 10504
Submitted: 07/01/2Q04 Dg:40 ChevronTexaco o/o Cambria
Feperted: 07/09/2004 a2 1R:15 fuite 9 ‘
Digscard: 0B/08/2004 ' 4111 Citrus Avenue
T Rocklin CA 3%67%7
LIvVzi
! . Ag Received
CAT o Az Received Method ! pilution
Ho, Analysis Name CAE Humber Result Detection Tnitse Faceor
'. Limit

01728 TIPH-GRO - Waters m.a. N.D. 50. ug /1 1

The reported concentratien of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE ox obher

gasoline constituents eluting prier to the €6 (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range

start time.
D054 BTEX+MTBE by Bi60B
D201D Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 W.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene ‘ : i0B-88~3 N, T 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzens 100-41~-4 H.D ' 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene {(Total)} 1320-20-7 B.D 6.5 ug/1 1

Etate of Califarnia Lak Certificaticn Mo, 2116

Laboratory Chronicle
CAT hnalyxia Pilutien
He. Analyxis Name Hethod Trial# Date and Timm Analyst Factor
01728 TEH-GRO - Waters M. C& LUFT Gascline 1 . 07/02/7004 19:16 K. Rohert Caulfeild- 1
) Method James ]
06054 BTEX+MIBE by BZEQE . BEW-g46 HIGOB 1 07/07/2004 15:33 Shawn J Eice 1
0:l4dq GC VOA Water Prep SW-B4E S5030B 1 07/0%/2004 19:16 K. Robert Cawplfeild- .8,
James

01163 GC/MS VOA water Prap SW-5846 REO30EB 1 07/07/2004 1%:33 Shawn J Rice ni.a.

1



¢ Lancaster _ .
4I Laboratories . Analysis Report

2475 New Holland ke, PO Bax 12485, Lancaster, P 17605-2425 * 717-B56-2300 Fax, 717-656-2661¢ www. lahcasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Quality Contrel Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco cfo Cambria Group Number: 9502137
Reported: 07/09/04 at 06:15 PM
Matrix QC may not be reparted if site-specific {)C samples werc not
submived. In these situations, (o demonsieate precision and aceuracy sl
a hatch level, a LOS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method. '

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

. L]

Elank' Blank Report LCS LCSD L8/ LCED
Analysis Name Regult MOL nits AREEC $REC Limitg RED RED Max
Batch number: 041583Al6R Sample number(gs): 43025B81-4303585 )
TPH-GRD - Waters H.L. 50. ug/1l 9g 95 70-130 1 30
Batch number: O04184A16A gample number{s): 4303R86-43035EE
TEH-GRO - Waters ®.D, 5a. ug/i ) a8 70-130 i 30
Batch number: PO41883AAR gample number (8): 4303581-4203582,4303585-4103586
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether - N.D. 0.5 ug/l 107 F7-127
Benzene N.I. 9.5 ug/l 110 B5-117
Tolugne N.D. 0.5 ug/1i 197, B5-115
Ethylbenzens .G 0.5 ug/1 1G? . B32-11%9
Xylene [(Total) w.D, 0.5 ug/1 107 B4-120
Batch number: B0419591MAR gample numper(s): 43D3587-4303588
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 L) T7-127
Benzens H.D. 0.5 ng/l 9B BE-117
Toluene N:D, 0.5 ug/l 100 . B5-115
Ethylbenzene N.G. 0.5 ug/1l 101 Bz-1139
Xylene (Tokal) N.D. 0.5 wa /Sl 101 ‘ 84-120
Batch number; FO41B93AA Sample numberi{s]: 4303583-4303584
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether H.h. a.% ug/l 98 77-127
Benzene N.D, 0.5 ug/l 100 85-117
Tolumne K.D. 0.5 ug/l 1pz2 B5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1oz 82-11%
¥ylene (Total) N.DO. 0.5 ug/l 102 B4-120

Sample Matrix Quality Control

M= MeD ME/MSD RED BKG DuR DUP Dup RPD
Analygie Name FREC SREC Limits Pl MAK Conc Cohe REPD Max____
Eatch number: O041B3A16R gample number{s): 43035B1-4303585
TPH«GRO - Waters 58 €3-152
Hatoh number: 04184R16A gamplc numberis): 43036BE-2303588
TPH-GRO - Waters ag ~ 63-154
Patch number: PO41883AR sample number (s): 43035841-4303582,430350%-4303586
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 115 131 £9-134 1 30
Benzene 117 116 B3-128 n a0
Toluens 107 10% B3-127 1 30

*_ Qutside of specification
{}) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background resuli was more than Jour times the spike added.
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2425 New Halland Pika, PO Box 12425, Lancasiar, BA 176052425 - 717-656-2300 Fax:717-G5G-2651+ www.lancasterlabs.com

x

Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria Group Mumber: 202137
Reported: 07/09/04 at 0&:15 PM ]
Bample Matrix Quality Control
ME MrD ¥E/HED Fhh P¥G ™R nTE tup RPRD
Analysis Wame %REC SREC Limits RED MAX Conc Cong RED . Hax_
Ethylbenzene 1)0 1ing 82-129 1 aa
Xylene (Total) 0% 108 B2-130 0 EL
Batch number: PO418%iBRA Sample number (s): 4303587-4303538
Methy! Tertisry Butyl Ether 97 =15 63-134 1 3u } .
Benzene 104 ' 102 23-12B 2 30
Toluene 106 104 82-127 2 34
Ethylbenzens las -+, 105 B2-129 o 30
Xylene (Total) 106 105 B2-130 1 34
Batch nunber: PQ41B9IRA Sample numhegr{e): 4303582-4303584
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 100 in2 £9-134 1 2a
Benzene 107 107 83-12¢e o 30
Taluene 105 109 83~127 1 a0
Ethylbenzene 108 109 B2-129 1 ?O
Xylene (Tatal) 109 108 B2-130 1 30
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysiz Mame: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 0418343168

Trifluorstaluene-F
3302581 149
4303582 136
4305583 110
330356E4 116
43035B5 111
Blank 108
LCE 111
LCED 116
M3 1158
Limits: 57-14& —
Analysis Name: TEH-GRO - wWaters
Batoh number: 04184A1672

Trifluoaratolyepe-TF
2303586 110
4303587 111
J3CIREE 108
Blank 113
LCS 113
LCSD 112
M3 111
Limics: 57-146 '
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTEBE by 92602
Batch number: PO41EEINA

Dibromofluoramethans 1,z-DPichloroethane-44 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromoiluocrcbenzens

*- Ouiside of specification )
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria Group Number: 802137
Reported: 07/0%/04 at 06:15 FM
¢ Surrogate Quality Control
FEL R 108 T 105 ' BT : 106
4303582 109 109 104 112
43035RE 0% 108 105 105
4303586 109 . 10S 104 105
Blank 108 196 104 103
ies 110 (104 105 104
M5 110 ‘ 106 106 108
MSD 111 L0S 105 108
Linice: Bl-170 Bo-112 BE-112 83-112 '
Bnalysis Name: BTEX+MTEE Ly B260B
Bateh number: PO41B21AA
Dibromoflucromethane 1, z-Dichlaroethane-dd Trluene-d8 . 4 -Bromof luproebenzeane
4303587 107 105 ‘ 104 103
43035682 108 106 109 103
Blank 106 104 108 102
LCS 110 110 112 108"
M5 167 165 110 103
MED 107 106 108 104
Limits: “B1-120 82-117 BE-112 B3-112
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTEE by B260B ‘
Batch nutmber: PO41893AR .
Dibromeof luoromethane 1, 2-Rpichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dB 4 -Bronpflucrobaenzenea
4303591 106 — 104 ‘ 110 108
4303584 105 C104 104 103
Blank 106 104 108 102
LS 104 1ip2 10B 103
MS 105 103 109 105
MZD 104 102 108 104
Limits: B1-120 BZ-112 T Bb-11% ~ Bi~113 )

*_ Outside of specification
(H'ﬂmmwh&wmcmbmhMMmmmmmwﬂh%mmﬁwﬁmﬁmeUX}
(2) The background result was more than four times the apike added.



Lancaster Laboratories  + . : T
b Laaserl aborgtores Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.  none detected C ‘ BMAQL  Below Mipimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MFPN Maost Frobable Number
i International Units ' CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/emn  micromhosfcm . NTU nephelormetric turbidity units
¢  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliegutvalents Ib. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilograrm(s)
ug  microgram(s) ‘mg  milligram{s)
ml milliliter{s) i liter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) ‘ ui microliter(s)

< less than - The number folluwing the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this speciic tesl. :

- greater than ,

J estimated value — The resglt, is = the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOGQ).

ppm  parts per million - One ppm is‘egquivalent to ane miiligr:am per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent o milligrams per liter (mgfl), because one liter of water has a
waight very close o a kilegram. For gases or vapors, ohe ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture comtent. This increases the analyte weight

basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a simitar sample without moisture. All other results are reported
on an as-received basis.

U.5. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers : » Inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product E Value is'<CRDL, but =lDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interfarence

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met

D  Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N  Spike sample not within control limits

E  Conceniration exceeds the calibration range of 8  Method of standard additions (M3A) used
the instrurment for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) u Compound was hot detected

P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation golurmns =25% *  Duyplicate analysis not within control limits

u Compound was not detected +  Correlation coefficient for MSA =(.895

X.Y.Z  Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC uniess
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have gquestions regarding the proper technigues of gollecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for samplg integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shali not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical wark, we warrant the accuracy of test results far the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY I8 EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE FOSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We actept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test rasults. Mo purchase order or ather order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories snd we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

3768.02



